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When Dr. Edgar Osborne presented his personal collection of early children's books
to the Toronto Public Library in 1949 he stipulated that a printed catalogue be
published within a reasonable length of time. The Osborne Collection of Early
Children's Books, 1566-1910: a catalogue was published in December, 1958, and was
reprinted in 1966 with minor corrections. The third printing with additional correc¬
tions coincides with the publication of this second volume which is made up of about
2600 items added since Volume I was prepared for the press.

Books have been acquired by purchase or by gift and our holdings have increased
fivefold since 1949. In addition to the regular budget for books provided annually by
the Toronto Public Library Board, substantial gifts of money have made possible the
purchase of such items as the 1660 edition of Thomas White's Little Book for Little
Children, six volumes of the "Gigantick Histories" series published by Thomas
Boreman from 1740 to 1743, the illustrated manuscript of The Adventures of Tommy
by H. G. Wells (1898), and two genuine hornbooks which have not been described in
this volume.

The first edition of James Janeway's Token for Children (1672), previously unre¬
corded, was in a private library in rural Ontario until it was presented to the
Collection. Throughout the years, Dr. Osborne has contributed notable gifts. These
include Hans Holbein's Images of the Old Testament (1549) and a collection of
Beatrix Potter books inscribed by the author to her god-daughter and cousin,
Elizabeth (or Lizzie) Potter. Of these we have only recorded titles not included in
Volume I. The Collection is constantly growing. Recent additions, such as The
History of Little Davy's New Hat by Robert Bloomfield (1815), Signor Topsy
Turvy's Wonderful Magic Lantern by Ann and Jane Taylor (1810), and Gammer
Gurton's Garland (1810) with its first appearance in print of "Humpty Dumpty",
could not be included in the Catalogue. The unique second edition of The Parent's
Assistant by Maria Edgeworth (1796) and the 1707 English translation of Madame
d'Aulnoy's Diverting Works have been inserted in the galleys without annotations.

Since the publication of Volume I the Toronto Public Library Board has obtained
several important collections: the Taylor Collection (made by G. Edward Harris who
prepared Contributions Towards a Bibliography of the Taylors of Ongar and Stan¬
ford Rivers); the collection of three hundred and forty-one original illustrations for
books published by John Harris between 1819 and 1826 (acquired from the late Mrs.
D. M. Beach of Salisbury, England); and "Queen Mary's Collection of Children's
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VI PREFACE

Books” (the gift of the Imperial Order, Daughters of the Empire, to mark Canada's
Centennial in 1967). The large Pettingell Collection of boys' periodicals and penny
dreadfuls will be described in the projected third volume of the Osborne Catalogue.

The Library was fortunate in acquiring the manuscript notes, on myriads of slips of
paper, compiled by the late Frank Algar for a bibliography of English children's
books, unfinished at the time of his death. This manuscript material, representing a
life-time of painstaking research, is an extensive and scholarly source of information.
From the notes it has been possible to assign authorship to anonymous works and to
provide biographical information about obscure authors.

To list all the reference works consulted in the preparation of this catalogue is
impractical, nor is it possible to furnish the names of all the scholars, collectors,
bibliographers, librarians, and booksellers who have generously contributed infor¬
mation. Authority cards for all sources of information are on file at Boys and Girls
House. We owe a special debt of gratitude to Mr. Sydney Roscoe, Mrs. Marjorie
Moon, Mrs. Jill Grey, Miss Sybille Pantazzi, Mrs. Vera Ries, Miss Margaret Payne,
and to Dr. Osborne. Mrs. Margaret N. Cutt has graciously given us permission to use
her unpublished material about Mrs. O. F. Walton. The late Dr. d'Alte Welch was

always willing to share his knowledge with us.

Cataloguing procedures described by Miss Jean Thomson in her preface to Volume
I have been followed here. Title-pages are transcribed in full except for quotations,
degrees of authors, titles of previous books (except for anonymous and pseudony¬
mous works), prices, and specific addresses of publishers and printers. When more
than two place-names are given only the first is used. No attempt has been made to
reproduce type-face, to show line-endings, nor to follow capitalization, either on the
title-page or in quotations from the books. Punctuation has been closely followed and
has been inserted only for easier comprehension. The dates of plates, prefaces, and
inscriptions are given as they appear in the books. The simple pagination formula
uses the last roman and the last arabic figures appearing in the book. The measure¬
ments refer to the size of the title-page. Following the practice of the first volume,
books published after 1910 by authors whose careers were well launched before that
date have been included. Stories by authors who wrote both before and after 1850
have been kept together, where possible, in the section where the majority of the
books belong.

For this second volume the advice of booksellers has been followed and the number
of plates present in each book is noted when this information does not appear on the
title-page. Imperfections involving text, illustrations, or paper covers are noted.
Because of restrictions of space, binding descriptions have been limited to books
bound in Dutch flowery boards, to signed bindings, and to those with labels, or boards
printed in colour. Although all publisher's advertisements are described in our card
catalogue, only those of special interest have, of necessity, been included. Technical
notes have been reduced so that biographical information or descriptive annotations
of the contents of the books might be provided.

The paging of Volume II follows continuously after the first volume. Page numbers
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have been assigned for "see" references to Volume I. For "q.v." references, the
reader must consult the index of Volume II. Information given in Volume I has not
been repeated here. The system of classification based on the reading interest of
children is a modification of the one used in the children's libraries in Toronto. Books
are arranged alphabetically within these groups except for various forms of the same
story, such as Robinson Crusoe, or for anonymous entries, such as Robin Hood,
which are arranged by date. An appendix lists, in chronological order, editions of
books published before 1800. The general index includes authors, titles, translators,
editors and series. Cumulative lists of illustrators, engravers, publishers, printers,
and booksellers from both volumes are planned for inclusion in a third volume along
with a list of the donors to the Collection.

It is not easy to define the boundaries of a collection of children's books. Westward
Ho!, for example, has been included because children have read and enjoyed it.
School books for "young people" past the elementary level have been included
because they have proved to be of interest to educationists who have used the
Collection. Although the scope is generally restricted to children's books published in
England before 1910, original editions of books adopted by English-speaking children
have their place; for example, Perrault's Histoires ou Contes du Temps Passe (1697),
Lorenzini's Le Avventure di Pinocchio (1883), and Nils Holgerssons Underbara Resa
genom Sverige, by Selma Lagerlof (1906-7). Historia di Lionbruno (1476?) gives the
first mention in print of the fairy tale motif of seven-league boots. This example of
incunabula pushes back the Collection's boundary of time by ninety years.

An ever-increasing interest in the history of children's literature has been evident
in the twenty-five years that the Osborne Collection has been in Toronto. People
from all parts of the world have visited the Collection. Young children delight in
seeing toy books and movable books; college students find the collection a source of
limitless research; post-graduate scholars, artists, bibliographers, publishers, and
collectors use its resources; elderly folk come to re-read favourite books of their
childhood.

In 1962 a second Collection was constituted by the Toronto Public Library Board to
honour Miss Lillian H. Smith who established children's library services in Toronto
in 1912 and was Head of the Boys and Girls Division for forty years. The Lillian H.
Smith Collection is to comprise the best books published.for children in English since
1910.

An organization of Friends of the Osborne and Lillian H. Smith Collections was
founded in 1966 "to stimulate public interest in the Collections, to promote under¬
standing of their resources, to assist in the distribution of publications from or
pertaining to the Collections, and to provide funds for special exhibitions and
lectureships". Under the patronage of H. R. FI. Princess Alexandra (the Hon. Mrs.
Angus Ogilvy) the membership is now world-wide with an active Branch in Great
Britain. To mark the twenty-fifth anniversary of the arrival of the Osborne Collec¬
tion in Canada in November, 1949, the "Friends" gave to the Toronto Public Library
Board a gift of money for the publication of this volume, along with a grant awarded
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to them by the Ontario Arts Council for assistance in production costs. The frontis¬
piece portrait of Dr. Osborne was commissioned by the "Friends" in 1970 when the
University of Toronto conferred on him the degree of Doctor of Laws (honoris causa)
celebrating "the prescience of the pioneer, the discoveries of the tireless researcher,
the wisdom of a generous donor".

The Toronto Public Library Board acknowledges with gratitude the contribution of
the Friends of the Osborne and Lillian H. Smith Collections and of the Atkinson
Charitable Foundation of Toronto. Without their active support this volume could
not have been published.

The preparation of this volume has been a cooperative effort compiled by the staff
in addition to regular duties. Miss Dana Tenny has patiently checked and re-checked
bibliographical details and Miss Hazel I. MacTaggart, who acted as cataloguing
reviser for the first volume, has continued to give us invaluable assistance and advice.
Mrs. Margaret Maloney has assisted in the selection of the illustrations and Mrs.
Milada Dufek has typed and re-typed the manuscript with meticulous care. Miss
Doris Scott helped to prepare the manuscript for the press and Mrs. Camilla Milton
Gryski joined us in the task of reading proofs.

I should like to pay tribute to the wise counsel of Miss Jean Thomson, Head of the
Boys and Girls Division from 1952 to 1964, and of her successors, the late Marguerite
Bagshaw, and Miss Margaret Johnston who has been Head of Children's Services
since 1970. Mr. Henry C. Campbell, the Chief Librarian, has given continuous
support and encouragement. Because of his vision and initiative, the Osborne and
Lillian H. Smith Collections have developed in stature and importance.

Judith St. John
July 14,1975 Head, Osborne Collection
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AESOP AND OTHER FABULISTS

AESOP, ABRAHAM, pseud. Fables in verse for the improvement of the young and
the old. By Abraham Aesop, esq; to which are added, fables in verse and prose.
With the conversation of birds and beasts, at their several meetings, routs and
assemblies. By Woglog the great giant: illustrated with a variety of curious cuts.
By the best masters. And an account of the lives of the author. The truth I
hope you won't dispute, When told you by a brother brute. Letter from Leo the
great lion. The third edition. London: Printed for the booksellers of all nations,
and sold at the Bible and Sun in St. Paul's Church-Yard [John Newbery] 1760.
Pp. vi, 144. 10.8x7.4cm.
First published in 1757 and erroneously attributed to John Oakman (1748 7-1793) • h was
probably compiled by John Newbery and Christopher Smart.

AESOP NATURALIZ'D: in a collection of diverting fables and stories from Aesop,
Lockman, Pilpay and others. With useful morals and reflections: in easy and
familiar verse. Adapted to all capacities, and intended principally for the enter¬
tainment and instruction of the youth of both sexes. The sixth edition; with the
addition of above fifty new fables.... London: Printed for John Ward, 1756.
Pp. 160. 16.5x10.4cm.
A collection of one hundred and fifty numbered fables. The third edition, "with the addition
of above fifty new fables", was published in 1711. The collection differs from a book of the
same title published in 1697 at Cambridge.

[ALSOP, ANTHONY] d. iji6. Fabularum Aesopicarum delectus. Oxoniae, E
Theatro Sheldoniano, excudebat Johan. Croke, MDCXCVIII. Pp. 128. 19X

11.5cm.
On the verso of the title-page: Imprimatur, Joh. Meare, Vice-Can. Oxon, Dec. 27. 1697.
The dedicatory verses in Latin, signed A. Alsop, are addressed to James Scudamore, the third
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564 THE OSBORNE COLLECTION

Viscount Scudamore of Sligo (d. 1716) who was educated at Gloucester Hall, Oxford. The
fables of Aesop are given in Greek and Latin with additional fables in Hebrew and Latin, in
Arabic and Latin, and in Latin alone.

BEAUTIES OF FABLES: in verse: selected to form the judgment, direct the taste, and
improve the conduct of youth. . . . London, Printed, and sold by J. Smeeton;
also, sold by Mess. Scatcherd and Whitaker [1780?] Pp. xvi, 208. 19.4x12cm.
Fables taken from various sources including Edmund Arwaker, Charles Denis, and John
Gay. The inscription on the dedicatory leaf is dated 1799. Imperfect: the title-page is
mutilated.

[BIDPAI] The instructive and entertaining fables of Pilpay, an ancient Indian
philosopher. Containing a number of excellent rules for the conduct of persons of
all ages, and in all stations: under several heads. The third edition. Corrected,
improved, and enlarged; and adorned with near seventy cuts neatly engraved. . . .

London: Printed for S. Birt; and Dan. Browne, 1754. Pp.ix, 231. 16.2x9.4cm.
The first edition published by S. Birt and Dan. Browne appeared in 1747. The copperplate
frontispiece and twenty plates, each bearing three subjects, are engraved by I. Beckington.
[See I, 2)

COBBIN, INGRAM, 1777-1851. Moral fables and parables. By Ingram Cobbin,...
Third edition. London: F. Westley and A. H. Davis, 1834. Pp. xvi, 174.

10.5x6.6cm.
Fifty-five fables illustrated with hand-coloured head- and tail-pieces. Cobbin was ordained
in 1802 as a Congregational minister. He founded the Home Missionary Society in 1819 and
from 1828 devoted his full time to writing.

[CROUCH, NATHANIEL] i632?-i725?, ed. Aesop's fables with his life, morals
and remarks. Fitted for the meanest capacities. The seventh edition, with large
additions. London, Printed for R. Ware, C. Hitch, J. Hodges, and T. Harris,
1740. Pp. 156. 13.7x8cm.
The fifth edition was published in 1712. Illustrated with a frontispiece and with ninety-five
wood-engravings which accompany the ninety-five numbered fables.

CROXALL, SAMUEL, d. 1752, tr. The fables of Aesop. Translated into English
by Samuel Croxall, . . . With new applications, morals, &c. by the Rev. Geo.
Fyler Townsend, . . . With eighty original illustrations. London: Frederick
Warne andco. [1874]. Pp. viii, 152. 15x11cm. (Warne's Birthday library)
First published by Warne in 1866. G.F. Townsend was a perpetual curate of St. Michael's
Burleigh Street, Westminster. (See I, 2-3)

[DODSLEY, ROBERT] 1703-1764, tr. Select fables of Esop and other fabulists. In
three books. . . . Birmingham, Printed by John Baskervlle [sic] for R. and J.
Dodsley, 1764. Pp. lxxvii, 186. 17.4x11cm.
First published in 1761. The preliminary pages contain "The life of Esop" translated from
Mons. de Meziriac and "An essay on fable" signed by R. Dodsley. The three "books"
contain fables "from the ancients", "from the moderns", and "newly invented" by Dodsley
and various authors with whom he was connected. The preface states that the author's
"principal aim was to select such fables as would make the strongest and most useful
impressions on the minds of youth". Illustrated with a frontispiece, title-page vignette, and
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six head- and tail-pieces engraved on copper by Charles Grignion after Samuel Wale. Theyhave been recut from those of the 1761 edition. Numbered vignettes illustrating every fableshould appear on fifteen plates but for this rebound edition each has been mounted on a

separate leaf and appropriately inserted. (See also I, 3)

DRAPER, CHARLES, tr. Fables translated from Aesop, and other authors. To
which are subjoined, a moral in verse, and an application in prose, adapted to each
fable. Embellished with cuts from the best designs. By Charles Draper, . . .

London: Printed for W. Bristow, 1760. Pp. x, 140 (i.e. 340) 16.4x9.6cm.
The copperplate frontispiece is engraved by A. Walker after I. Lister. Each of the two
hundred and two numbered fables is accompanied by a head-piece engraved on wood. The
sentiments expressed in the "Applications" are indexed at the end. The application for "The
sow and the bitch", page 164, deplores hasty book production.

[DUGARD, WILLIAMj 1606-1662, ed. Aesop's fables, with their morals: in prose
and verse. Grammatically translated. Illustrated with pictures and emblems.
Together with the history of his life and death, newly and exactly translated out of
the original Greek. . . . The seventeenth edition, exactly corrected, by W.D.
London: Printed for J. Phill[i]ps, H. Rhodes, and J. Taylor, 1715. Pp. 372.
14.8x9cm.
A fourteenth edition was published in 1698. The prefatory letter addressed "To the Reader"
and signed F.E. warns of "a paltry thing just of the same shape and bigness with this book",
published under the title The fables of Aesop. "The Brat might as well have come into the
world with the renowned title of Tom Thumb . . . Certainly the Pye-corner Book-binder
forgot himself when he contriv'd it; for he hath been at the expence of paper and ink to set
forth the tales that his Grannam told him in winter-evenings. . . . Could he not have plainly
told that he presented him with a piece of antiquity, called Mother Shipton's last words."
The letter continues with a description of the book in hand: "If with the sugar of these
fictions thou take down the wholesome pills of the moral, the author hath his end in writing,
and I mine in publishing. Let children look upon the pictures, look thou further." William
Dugard was the headmaster of the Merchant Taylors' school from 1644 to 1661. Because he
printed Salmasius's Defensio regio pro Carolo primo in 1649-50, he was committed to
Newgate, his press was destroyed, and his dismissal from the Merchant Taylors' school
demanded. Through the efforts of John Milton, he was released from prison within a month.
In a few months he was reinstated in the school and continued as a printer.

THE FABLES OF AESOP, and others, with designs on wood, by Thomas Bewick.. . .

Newcastle: Printed by E. Walker, for T. Bewick and son. Sold by them, Longman
and co., London, 1818. Pp. xxiv, 376. 20.6x12.6cm.
"The preface dedicatory", signed by Thomas Bewick and dated from Newcastle, September,
1818, is addressed "To the youth of the British Isles". According to his Memoir, Bewick
drew the designs for the cuts on wood during a long convalescence in 1812. He was assisted in
the engraving by his son, R. E. Bewick, and two pupils, William Harvey and William
Temple. The headstone tail-pieces on pages 162 and 176 give the death dates of Bewick's
father and mother. According to Hugo, the final tail-piece depicts the funeral of John
Bewick. A "receipt" on the leaf preceding the title-page bears, in facsimile, the signatures of
Thomas Bewick and his son along with the famous thumb mark of Thomas Bewick. A piece
of sea-weed was impressed in red ink on the receipt's copperplate vignette. Bewick wrote a
few of the fables himself.

FABULAE AESOPI GRAECE & LATINE, nunc denuo selectae: eae item quas

Avienus carmine expressit. Accedit ranarum & murium pugna, Homero olim
ascripta. Cum elegantissimis in utroque libello figuris, & utriusque inter-
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“The dog and the shadow". From Fables in verse,
by Abraham Aesop

pretatione plurimis in locis emendata. Ex decreto D. D. Hollandiae ordinum in
usum scholarum. Amsterodami, Apud Joannem Janssonium, cb Idc liii. Pp.
158. 14.2x8.8cm.
Binder's title: Aesopi fabula. The Greek and Latin texts are in parallel columns. (See also I,
4)

FAERNO, GABRIELLO, d. 1561. Fables, in English and French verse. Trans¬
lated from the original Latin of Gabriel Faerno. With one hundred copper-plates.
London: Printed for Claude Du Bose; and sold by C. Davis, 1741. Pp. xvi, 190;
vi, 191. 19.6x12cm.
Two volumes in one with no title-page for volume II. The English version for every fable is
followed by a French version translated by Charles Perrault and first published in Paris in
1699. The hand-coloured frontispiece is engraved by Claude Du Bose. The dedicatory verses
are addressed to the Honourable Mrs. Boyle. Faerno's Latin fables were first published
posthumously in England in 1564. (See 1,4)

[FENN, ELLENOR (FRERE), lady] 1743-1813. Fables in monosyllables by Mrs.
Teachwell [pseud.] to which are added morals, in dialogues, between a mother and
children. . . . London: Printed and sold by John Marshall and co. [1783]. Pp.
xxiv, 112; xii, 64. 15.3x9.4cm.
Two parts in one volume with separate title-pages. They were also published separately. The
title-page of the second part reads: Morals to a set of fables, by Mrs. Teachwell. The morals
in dialogues between a mother and children. In two sets. The dedications are dated May 12,
1783. The first is addressed to "Miss M. . . .", the second to "Mrs. M. . . ." Each part has a
frontispiece engraved on wood and seventeen woodcuts in the text. The "Advertisement" on
page xi of the second part reads: "When Mrs. Teachwell wrote these fables and morals in the
year 1779, she wrote them for the use of her own family. . . . William was then three and a
half: George five years of age." A quotation from Rousseau's tmile is on the title-page of the.
first part. Lady Fenn notes in the preface: "However mistaken, however detestable, many
notions of Rousseau's may be; there are useful maxims to be gleaned from his work
respecting children." Reproduced in 1970 with a new preface by Catherine Shakura in the
series Early children's books sponsored by the Toronto Public Library and published by S.R.
Publishers Limited and Johnson Reprint Corporation.
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FLOWERS OF FABLE; culled from Epictetus, Croxall, Dodsley, Gay, Cowper, Pope,
Moore, Merrick, Denis, and Tapner; with original translations from La Fontaine,
Krasicki, Herder, Gellert, Lessing, Pignotti, and others: the whole selected for the
instruction of youth, and pruned of all objectionable matter. Embellished with
one hundred and fifty engravings on wood. London: Vizetelly, Branston and
co., 1832. Pp. 352. 14.4x9.4cm.
One hundred and fifty-three fables in prose and verse, illustrated with head- and tail-pieces.
The cover design is printed in colour.

[FORRESTER, ALFRED HENRY] 1804-1872. Picture fables by Alfred Crowquill
[pseud.] [London] Grant & Griffith [1854]. Ff. 16. 23.8x18.4cm.
The black-and-white illustrations on every leaf are by the author.

FRISWELL, JAMES HAIN, 1825-1878. Marcus Ward's Fable picture book con¬
taining twenty-four pictures, in colors, of animals and their masters. With the
fables from Aesop, told in verse by Hain Friswell. London and Belfast, Marcus
Ward & co. [ca. 1875]. Pp. [52] 19.1x27.6cm.
A book of twenty-four fables first published in 1874 in four separate parts under the title:
Marcus Ward's Picture fables, from Aesop. The illustrations are engraved and printed in
colour after Marcus Ward. The inscription on the fly-leaf is dated 1878.

GAY, JOHN, 1685-1732. Fables. By the late Mr Gay. . . . London: Printed for
C. Hitch and L. Hawes, J. and R. Tonson, J. Rivington, J. Rivington and J.
Fletcher, J. Ward, W. Johnston, R. Horsfield, J. Richardson, P. Davey and B.
Law, 1757. Pp. 334. 19.2x12cm.
Two volumes in one, with continuous paging. The head-pieces for the fifty numbered fables
in verse in volume I are engraved by Gerard van der Gucht after William Kent and John
Wootton; those for the sixteen numbered fables in volume II by van der Gucht after H. B.
Gravelot. (See I, 4-5)

[Another edition] Fables by the late Mr. Gay. In one volume complete.
London: Printed for W. Strahan, J. and F. Rivington, J. Buckland, L. Hawes, W.
Clarke and R. Collins, R. Horsfield, W. Johnston, T. Caslon, S. Crowder, T.
Longman, J. Wilkie, B. White, J. D. Cornish, T. Cadell, G. Keith, G. Robinson,
H. L. Gardner, T. Davies, G. Pearch, and W. Goldsmith, 1772. Pp. viii, 240.

16.4x9.8cm.

[Another edition] Fables by John Gay, with a life of the author and embel¬
lished with seventy plates.... London, Printed for John Stockdale, 1793. Pp. xi,
225; vii, 187. 24.6x15cm.
Two volumes bound in one, with separate engraved title-pages. The plates are engraved by
William Blake, William Skelton, W. Grainger, and others. A list of subscribers is at the end.
“The life of John Gay" gives 1688 as his date of birth.

HOOLE, CHARLES, 1610-1667. Aesop's fables, English and Latin; every one
whereof is divided into its distinct periods, marked with figures; so that little
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children being used to write and translate them, may not only more exactly
understand all the rules of grammar, but also learn to imitate the right composi¬
tion of words, and the proper forms of speech, belonging to both languages. By
Charles Hoole, . . . London: Printed by J. Read, for the Company of stationers,
1731. Pp. 267. 15x9.4cm.
First published in 1700. The English title-page pasted inside the front cover is opposite the
title-page in Latin beginning: Aesopi fabulae anglo-latinae.

J[ACKSON] J[OHN] fr. A new translation of Aesop's fables, adorn'd with cutts;
suited to the fables copied from the Frankfort edition: by the most ingenious artist
Christopher Van Sycham. The whole being rendered in a plain, easy, and
familiar style, adapted to the meanest capacities. Nevertheless corrected and
reform'd from the grossness of the language, and poorness of the verse us'd in the
now vulgar translation: the morals also more accurately improv'd; together with
reflections on each fable, in verse. Second edition with additions. By J.J. gent.

London: Printed for Tho. Tebb; and Tho. King, 1715. Pp. lxx, 256.
14.6x8.3cm.
First published in 1708. Two hundred and seventeen numbered fables illustrated with
woodcut head-pieces and a frontispiece engraved on copper. Lines "to the juvenile reader of
Aesop" are given on page lxx and include:

These precepts with delight before thee lay,
Aesop ev'n mingled with thy very play:
Aesop who gave all animals a tongue,
To draw the listning juvenile ears along.

[KIDGELL, JOHN] Fables originales, fran^ois et anglois. Ornees de figures en
taille douce, gravees & propres a etre enluminees. Original fables, French and
English. Adorned with copper plates very proper for to colour. ... A Londres,
et se vend a Bruxelles. Chez A. Collaer, libraire. J. van Doren, imprimeur-
libraire, 1772. Two volumes. 15.6x9.2cm.
First published in London in 1763 in two volumes for private circulation only. Kidgell,
described as dissolute and dishonest, was educated at Winchester and Oxford, took holy
orders and acted as chaplain to the Duke of Queensberry. He was forced to flee the country in
1766 and is said to have died in Flanders. It has been recorded that George III bought up all of
the first edition to suppress its coarseness and flattery. The French text is on the verso, the
English text on the recto of the leaves. The volumes are paged continuously. Error in paging:
page 264 is numbered 218.

THE LADDER TO LEARNING. A select collection of fables, consisting of words of
one, two, and three syllables; with original morals, on a new plan. Ornamented
with a great variety of engravings on wood. London: Printed for J. Harris,
1802. Pp. viii, 276. 12.8x7.8cm.
Francis Newbery advertised the first two "steps" in the Morning chronicle, December 30,
1772. Elizabeth Newbery advertised "Step the third" in the London chronicle, December
30, 1781. This edition contains the three parts. (See also I, 7-8, for editions revised and
corrected by Mrs. Trimmer.)

LA FONTAINE, JEAN DE, 1621-1695. Fables and tales from La Fontaine in French
and English. Now first translated. To which is prefix'd, the author's life.
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London, Printed for A. Bettsworth [sic] and C. Hitch, and C. Davis, 1734. Pp.
xxvi, 293. 19.4x11.7cm.
First published in French in 1668. The dedicatory letter, addressed to Miss Eliza Harcourt, is
dated from Plaistow, Essex, April 21,1734. The original French verses and the English prosetranslation are on opposite pages. The translator's preface reads: “My principal design . . .

is, to enable great numbers of my countrymen (particularly the juvenile part of 'em in our
schools) to understand La Fontaine, much better than it will be possible for 'em to do merely
by the assistance of dictionaries. . . . As the greatest part of our author's tales are not fit for
the perusal of youth, I have interspers'd his fables with such pieces only of that sort, as
cannot offend the chastest ear. However, three or four of a more ludicrous turn are thrown
in at the end, which I introduc'd by way of Appendix, that such masters as shall use this
volume for their pupils, may order those tales to be left out, in case they think proper." The
preliminary pages also contain “The life of Mr. de la Fontaine" with a list of his published
works. The book is decorated with engraved tail-pieces and head-pieces of printer's orna¬
ments.

LA FONTAINE, JEAN DE, 1621-1695. The looking-glass: containing select fables
of La Fontaine, imitated in English; with additional thoughts. . . . London:
Printed for J. Walter, 1784. Pp. xxiv, 128. 18.6x10.6cm.
Seventeen fables in verse. The French text is given below the English version. An errata slip
is mounted on page xxiv.

L'ESTRANGE, Sir ROGER, 1616-1704, tr. Fables, of Aesop and other eminent
mythologists: with morals and reflexions. By Sir Roger L'Estrange, Kt. The
second edition corrected and amended. London, Printed for R. Sare, B. Took, M.

Gillyflower, A. & J. Churchil [sic], J. Hindmarsh, and G. Sawbridge, 1694. Pp.
28,476. 31x18.6cm.
First published in 1692. A collection of five hundred numbered fables with one hundred and
one attributed to Aesop, and the rest by the following fabulists: Barlandus, Anianus,
Abstemius, Poggius; and a "Miscellany of fables" of several authors including Phaedrus and
the more modern La Fontaine. The preface occupies eight unnumbered preliminary pages,
preceding the paged “Life of Aesop". "An alphabetical table" is given on the seven
unnumbered pages that follow it. Illustrated with one plate engraved on copper. Roger
L'Estrange was a Royalist who in December, 1644, was captured and subsequently sentenced
to death. He remained in prison "in a distressing condition of expectancy" until his
discharge in 1648. In 1663 he was appointed as "Licenser of the Press". He was knighted in
1685 and continued in office until the revolution of 1688. Because of his reduced circum¬
stances, six publishers commissioned him to compile this volume of fables for £300. It is
reputed to be the largest collection of fables in the English language. Errors in paging: pages
260, 265, 272, and 397 are numbered 206, 271, 266, and 497.

L'ESTRANGE, Sir ROGER, 1616-1704. A hundred fables of Aesop from the
English version of Sir Roger L'Estrange. With pictures by Percy J. Billinghurst
and an introduction by Kenneth Grahame. London and New York, John Lane,
1899. Pp. xv, 201. 23.2x16.2cm.

THE LITTLE ESOP. London: Tilt & Bogue [1840]. Pp. 191. 6.8x5.2 cm.

(Tilt's Hand-books for children)
A miniature book, illustrated with forty-eight hand-coloured engravings. A page of
publisher's advertisements listing twelve books in the series is at the end. The set was
available in a leather box lettered "My own library .
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[MOORE, EDWARD] 1712-1757. New fables invented for the amusement of
young ladies. By the author of The foundling. The third edition, [n.p.]
Printed in the year 1749. Pp. 137. 15.5x9cm.
Fables for the female sex was first published in 1744. The last three fables are by Moore's
friend, Henry Brooke. Fable I is dedicated to Her Royal Highness, the Princess of Wales
(Princess Augusta of Saxe-Gotha). Edward Moore, a fabulist and dramatist, turned to a
literary career after the failure of his linen business.

SELECT FABLES. Leeds: Published by Webb, Millington, & co. [ca. 1850]. Ff.
9. 18x13.8cm.
Cover-title. Caption: Book of select fables. Seven fables illustrated with eight hand-
coloured engravings.

[SHARPE, RICHARD SCRAFTON] ca. 1775-1852. Old friends in a new dress; or,
Select fables of Aesop, in verse. Part I. London: Printed by and for Darton and
Harvey; and for W. & T. Darton, 1807. Pp. iv, 48. 15.2x9.2cm.
Cover-title: Select fables of Aesop in verse. Part I. Fifteen fables in verse illustrated with
sixteen copper-engravings, including the title-page vignette. They differ from those of the
1820 edition. (See I, 7)

SIXTY AMUSING AND INSTRUCTIVE FABLES, in French and English. Divided
into sections, and the two languages answering almost verbatim, for the greater
conveniency of learners. The whole adorned with cuts. Designed principally
for schools. The fifth edition, carefully corrected and improved. London:
Printed for E. Johnson, 1773. Pp. 139. 16.4x10cm.
The text is in two columns. The preface apologizes for the English translation "but the
judicious reader will excuse, well knowing that when two languages are made to correspond
almost word for word, it is impossible but one of them should sometimes be a little stiff".
Each fable is illustrated with a wood-engraving signed J.E. or WP. The preface continues:
"... daily experience shews, that young people are fond of pictures; and that many children,
who would never look into books, were they unadorned, are thereby often allured, and
invited to turn them over."

TAYLOR, JEFFERYS, 1792-1853. Aesop in rhyme, with some originals. By
Jefferys Taylor, . . . With an engraving to each fable. London: Printed for
Baldwin, Cradock, and Joy, 1820. Pp. iv, 127. 17x10cm.

Fifty-eight numbered fables of Aesop and thirteen numbered "Original fables", concluding
with "The trial of Aesop". Illustrated with a frontispiece engraved on copper, bearing the
date Jany. 1821, and thirty-three copperplates each bearing two subjects. Imperfect: two
plates and pages 71-2 are wanting.

[Another edition] By Jefferys Taylor,.. . Fourth edition. London: Houl-
ston and Stoneman, 1844. Pp. vii, 100. 14.6x9cm.
The frontispiece is engraved on copper by J. B. Allen after T. H. Shepherd.

TICKLEPITCHER, TIMOTHY, pseud. Tales and fables selected by T. Tickle-
pitcher, from the works of eminent writers, both ancient and modern, for the
improvement and instruction of the rising generation. Adorned with fifty-nine
pictures, by P. Van Grave. Here old as well as young may see What all are not, -
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what all shou'd be. London. Printed and sold by John Marshall, and co. [ca.
1785]. Pp. 107. 11.4x7.5cm.
Caption and running title: Timothy Ticklepitcher's Tales and fables. All but one of the tales
are in verse and include several fables from Aesop. The five pages of publisher's advertise¬
ments at the end are included in the paging. The inscription on the frontispiece is dated 1790.
It was originally bound in Dutch flowery boards but the outer papers are wanting. Imperfect:
pages 11-12 and 97-8 are wanting.

VALLA, LORENZO, 1406-1457. Aesopi fabulatoris clarissimi, tres & triginta
fabulae, sane q le pide et morales, ab Lauretio Valla e graeco in latinum sermonem
conuersae. Aesopi vita in commentarijs Vrbanis, ab Raphaele Volaterrano
tradita. Ioannes Murmellius Ruremundensis puero bonarum artium studioso.
Has puer Aesopi dulces interprete Valla Perlege fabellas, ingeniocp cape. In-
uenies pariter sermonibus apta latinis, Inqs bonos mores verba datura viam.
Parisiis, Ex officina Simonis Colinaei, 1521. Ff. 18. 19x13cm.
The numbered leaves are printed on both sides. The armorial book-plate of Jos. Neve is
inside the front cover. Valla, the Italian humanist, priest, and author of De elegantis linguae
latinae, conducted a boys' school in Naples.

WILKIE, WILLIAM, 1721-1772. Fables. By William Wilkie, . . . London:
Printed for Edward and Charles Dilly; and A. Kincaid and J. Bell, at Edinburgh,
1768. Pp. 140. 17.8x10.4cm.
The eighteen copperplates are engraved by T. Simpson after Samuel Wale. The book is
dedicated to the author's patron, the seventh earl of Lauderdale, "the friend of human
nature, the guide and patron of unexperienced youth, and the father of the poor". The
sixteen fables in verse and a dialogue between the author and a friend are by the eccentric
doctor of divinity who was known as "the Scottish Homer". He was licensed to preach in the
Church of Scotland in 1745. As well as ministerial duties he carried on literary pursuits and
experimented with scientific agriculture. According to the Dictionary of national
biography, "he weakened his constitution by excessive clothing and absurd sleeping
arrangements".

WILLIAMS, L. Aesop's fables, versified & arranged for the piano forte, by L.
Williams. London: B. Williams [ca. 1870]. Pp. 59. 26.7x20.7cm.
The frontispiece and pictorial title-page are engraved on stone. A presentation leaf precedes
the frontispiece.
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CHURCH, ALFRED JOHN, 1829-1912. Heroes of chivalry and romance. By the
Rev. A. J. Church, . . . With illustrations by George Morrow. London, Seeley
and co. limited, 1898. Pp. vii, 342. 18.8x12.2cm.
Contains: "The story of Beowulf"; "King Arthur and the round table"; "The treasure of the
Nibelungs". In the preface, dated Sept. 3,1898, the author acknowledges his dependence on
Kemble's translation and notes and Professor Earle's edition of Beowulf and on the transla¬
tions of the Nibelung tale by W. N. Lettsom and Alice Horton. The eight plates are printed
in colour.

CHURCH, ALFRED JOHN, 1829-1912. The story of the Iliad. By the Rev.
Alfred J. Church, . . . With illustrations after Flaxman. London, Seeley and
co., limited, 1892. Pp. vi, 314. 19.3x12.8cm.
The inscription on the fly-leaf is dated Dec .13:91. The book is illustrated with sixteen plates.
This and its companion The story of the Odyssey (q. v.) were written fourteen years after the
author's popular Stories from Homer, to give "a much fuller . . . and a more adequate
presentment of them".

CHURCH, ALFRED JOHN, 1829-1912. The story of the Odyssey. By the Rev.
Alfred J. Church, . . . With illustrations after Flaxman. London, Seeley and
co., limited, 1892. Pp. vi, 306. 19.2x12.8cm.
The inscription on the fly-leaf is dated Dec. 13:91.

DARTON, FREDERICK JOSEPH HARVEY, 1879-1936. A wonder book of old
romance. By F. J. Harvey Darton. Illustrated by A. G. Walker . . . London,
Wells Gardner Darton & co. ltd [1907]. Pp. xxiii, 423. 19.9x14.1cm.

572
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Thirteen stories, including “Sir Gawain and the Green Knight”, "Guy of Warwick", and
Havelok the Dane ', with numerous illustrations in black and white. The title-page is

printed in red and black.

EIVIND, R. Finnish legends for English children. By R. Eivind. Seven
illustrations. London, T. Fisher Unwin, 1893. Pp.xv,2i4. 16x9.8cm. (The
Children's library)

FENELON, FRANCOIS DE SALIGNAC DE LA MOTHE, abp., 1651-1715. The
adventures of Telemachus, son of Ulysses. With four coloured plates. London:
Printed for Tabart and co., 1805. Pp. 66. 13.3x8.2cm.
Abridged and translated from Les aventures de Telemaque, first published in Paris in 1699
and translated into English the same year. Fenelon wrote it for his royal pupil, the Duke of
Burgundy, the grandson of Louis XIV, but the elaboration of the Homeric epic with its
implied criticism of the French court displeased the king who prevented the printing of the
first French edition in its complete form. Six pages of publisher's advertisements are at the
end and on the back stiff-paper cover.

GORDON, WILLIAM JOHN. Perseus the Gorgon slayer. Illustrated by T. R.
Spence, the tale told in English by W. J. Gordon. London: Sampson Low,
Marston, Searle & Rivington [1883]. Pp. [32] 24.6x18.3cm.
The myth retold in verse, with the illustrations and pictorial boards printed in colour.

GUY OF WARWICK
The history of the renowned Guy earl of Warwick. Extracted from Sir William

Dugdale's Antiquities of Warwickshire. Also an account of Richard Nevil, the
stout earl of Warwick, also called the King Maker. Birmingham: Printed and
sold by Biddle and Hudson [1808]. Pp. 47. 13.7x8.5cm.
The preface, dated from Coventry, July, 1808, discusses ancient origins of the Guy of
Warwick legends including Sir William Dugdale's account which was first published in 1656.
The introduction reveals that this story, which is related by a Mr. Somers to his family of
children, is a sequel to the History of Lady Godeva and Peeping Tom of Coventry, "a very
entertaining book, and which I make no doubt most of my young readers have bought; but if
they have not, I would advise them to go to the shop where this was purchased and procure
it". Illustrated with a frontispiece engraved on wood by Carrall of Hull and with ten
woodcuts in the text. (See 1,10)

HAVELL, HERBERT LORD, d. 1913. Stories from the Iliad. Retold by H. L.
Haveil . . . London, George G. Harrap & company, 1908. Pp. xxi, 242.
18.4x12.6cm. ("Told through the ages")
Illustrated with sixteen plates.

HERBERTSON, AGNES GROZIER. Heroic legends. The stories of St. George
and the dragon, Robin Hood, Richard and Blondel, and other legends. Retold by
Agnes Grozier Herbertson. Illustrated with sixteen coloured plates by Helen
Stratton. London [etc.] Blackie and son limited, 1908. Pp. vii, 253.
21.5x15.4cm.
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IRVING, CHRISTOPHER, d. 1856. ... A catechism of mythology; being a
compendious history of the heathen gods, goddesses, and heroes. Designed
chiefly as an introduction to the study of the ancient classics for the use of
schools. By C. Irving, ... A new edition, revised and carefully accentuated
throughout, by the author of The geographical text book. . . . London: Souter
and Law, 1844. Pp. iv, 72. 13.8x8.5cm. (Souter's New series of catechisms)
First published in 1821. Two numbered plates bear: "Engraved for Dr. Irving's Mythol¬
ogy"-

KING ARTHUR
The book of King Arthur and his noble knights. Stories from Sir Thomas

Malory's Morte Darthur by Mary Macleod. Introduction by John W. Hales.
Illustrations from drawings by H. G. Walker, . . . London, Wells Gardner,
Darton & co. [1900]. Pp. xxviii, 417. 20x14.2cm.
The title-page is printed in red and black.

LAMB, CHARLES, 1775-1834. The adventures of Ulysses. By Charles Lamb.
London: Printed by T. Davison, for the Juvenile Library, 1808. Pp. vi, 203.
17.1x9.6cm.
Charles Heath engraved the frontispiece, dated June 6,1808, after Henry Corbould and the
added title-page vignette after Richard Corbould. Publisher's advertisements for the
Juvenile Library (i.e. M. J. Godwin) are given on the last leaf. (See 1,11)

[Another edition) Lamb's Adventures of Ulysses. With an introduction by
Andrew Lang. . . . London: Edward Arnold [1890). Pp. 127. 18x13cm.
The frontispiece shows a map of the wanderings of Ulysses, reproduced from Dr. William
Smith's classical atlas.

MACGREGOR, MARY. Stories from the ballads told to the children by Mary
MacGregor. With pictures by Katharine Cameron. London: T. C. & E. C.
Jack; New York: E. P. Dutton & co. [1908]. Pp. xi, 115. 14.4x10.8cm. ("Told
to the children" series, 33)
The eight plates are printed in colour. Stories in prose of seven ballads, including "The
young Tamlane", "Hynde Horn", and "Thomas the Rhymer".

NEALE, JOHN MASON, 1818-1866. Evenings at Sackville College: legends for
children. By the Rev. J. M. Neale, . . . London: Joseph Masters [ca. 1855).
Pp. xvi, 139. 14.6x9.2cm.
The half-title reads: Evenings at Sackville College with my children. The preface is dated
from Sackville College, June 4, 1852. The author, the son of Cornelius Neale, studied at
Cambridge and was one of the founders of the Camden Society. He was ordained a priest in
1842 and in 1845 was presented with the wardenship of Sackville College, a charitable
institution founded in 1608 for thirty indigent and aged people. He received an honorary
degree of Doctor of Divinity from Harvard University. He established a nursing order (St.
Margaret's Sisterhood) with an orphanage, a girls' school, and a reform institution "for
fallen women" in connection with it. Neale had a knowledge of twenty languages and was a
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prolific writer. He contributed five volumes to the Juvenile Englishman's library series and
wrote twenty other books for the young. He was the father of five children.

PINNOCK, WILLIAM, 1782-1843. ... A catechism of mythology; being a
compendious history of the heathen gods and heroes. Necessary for the under¬
standing of the ancient poets and the classics. . . . Sixteenth edition. London:
Printed for Geo. B. Whittaker, 1828. Pp. 72. 13.6x8.6cm. (Pinnock's Catech¬
isms)
The added engraved title-page with a vignette engraved on steel by Perkins & Heath bears
the imprint of G. & W. B. Whittaker and the date 1823.

[POMEY, FRANCOIS ANTOINE] 1618-1673. The pantheon, representing the
fabulous histories of the heathen gods and most illustrious heroes, in a short,
plain, and familiar method, by way of dialogue. The eleventh edition. Revis'd,
corrected, amended, and illustrated with new copper cuts of the several deities.
For the use of schools. By Andrew Tooke,. . . London, Printed for J. Walthoe,
J. and B. Sprint, A. Bettesworth, and B. Motte, 1729. Pp. 360. 16.4x9.6cm.
An index of thirty-six unnumbered pages is at the end. The translator, Andrew Tooke, was
educated at the Charterhouse school. In 1695 he became an usher and in 1728 he was
appointed master. (See 1,12)

The pantheon: or Ancient history of the gods of Greece and Rome. For the use
of schools, and young persons of both sexes. By Edward Baldwin [pseud.], . . .

The fifth edition. The purpose of this book is to place the heathen mythology in
two points of view: first, as it would have struck a traveller in Greece, who wished
to form a just conception of the religion of the country, free from either favour or
prejudice; secondly, regarding mythology as the introduction and handmaid to
the study of poetry, the author has endeavoured to feel his subject in the spirit of a
poet, and to communicate that feeling to others. London: Printed for M. J.
Godwin and co.; by B. MacMillan, 1821. Pp. x, 299. 17.4x9.8cm.
William Godwin, who used the pseudonym Edward Baldwin, first published his translation
in 1806 using the imprint of his manager, T. Hodgkins. He dedicated it to the Reverend
Matthew Raine, D.D., master of the Charterhouse school, and explained in his dedicatory
letter that his object was to remedy the imperfections of the translation of Andrew Tooke
(q.v.). Illustrated with twelve copperplates. An advertising leaf, inserted between the
contents and the preface, lists eight “popular works for children".

ROBIN HOOD

The history of Robin Hood. With three copper-plates. A new edition.
London: Printed for Tabart and co., 1806, Pp. 36. 12.3x7.9cm. (Tabart's
Popular stories)
Possibly adapted by William Godwin, the editor of the series which was published separately
and “all bound together in four volumes . . . under the title of Popular stories”. The
hand-coloured plates, engraved after W. M. Craig or Richard Corbould, are dated Aug.,
1804.
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... The history of Robin Hood. Embellished with four elegant copperplates.
A new and correct edition. London:' Printed for the booksellers, 1816. Pp. 34.

11.9x8.2cm. (New juvenile library)
The plates are engraved by W. H. Lizars.

Bold Robin Hood. . . . [London] Printed by J. Catnach [ca. 1830]. Sheet.
24.4x18.4cm.
A broadside of eighteen four-line stanzas, printed in two columns with a woodcut head-
piece.

. . . Robin Hood. London: Yorkshire J.S. publishing and stationery co.
limited. Agents—Dean and son [ca. 1865]. Pp. 11. 16.2x10.1cm. (Webb,
Millington & co.'s Penny pictorial library, no. 5)
Cover-title. The text illustrations and hand-coloured frontispiece are engraved on wood.

The merry adventures of Robin Hood of great renown, in Nottinghamshire.
Written and illustrated by Howard Pyle. London, Sold by Sampson Low,
Marston, Searle and Rivington, 1883. Pp. xx, 296. 24.2x18cm.
First published in New York by Charles Scribner's Sons on October 23,1883. Sheets for five
hundred and ten copies were sent to Sampson Low for distribution in England. The
ornamental title-page and the "List of illustrations" are printed in red and black.

SEVEN CHAMPIONS OF CHRISTENDOM

The renowned history of the seven champions of Christendom: shewing their
valiant exploits by sea and land; their combating with giants, monsters, and
dragons; to which is added the manner of their deaths, &c. &c. Adorned with
curious cuts. London: Printed for H. Turpin [ca. 1770]. Pp. vii, 66, vi.
8.6x6.9cm.
The preface compares the romances of past ages with the modern novel of the mid¬
eighteenth century and concludes: "Among many of the ancient romances, none have been
more read than the Seven champions of Christendom ; yet, though it is generally believed,
that some truth is blended with these fables, it is so wrapt up in darkness, that there is scarce
a spark of their original to be traced, and tho' we constantly keep as a holiday, the
anniversary of St. George, St. Andrew, St. David, St. Patrick, &c. as the titular saints of
England, Scotland, Wales and Ireland; yet we pay a blind devotion on their names, merely
without knowing any thing about them: to set this in a clearer light, is the intention of this
little history, which we flatter ourselves, will not be displeasing to our former little
customers." The saints are represented on seven copperplates. "A catalogue of children's
books" listing seventy-four items appears on the six numbered pages of publisher's adver¬
tisements at the end and includes History of Goody Lovechild, great aunt to the famous
Goody Two-Shoes, and watch prints of "Mr. Beard and Miss Brent" who sang together at
Covent Garden in the early 1760's. Bound in Dutch flowery boards. (See also 1,14).

The history and gallant achievements of the seven champions of
Christendom. London, Published by Didier & Tebbett, Jan. 1, 1808. Ff. [12]
12.4x10.8cm.
On cover: P. Da Ponte, printer, 1809. A plain edition with twelve engravings illustrating the
engraved rhyming text.
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The seven champions of Christendom. A new edition. With an elegant
engraving. London: Printed for S. Maunder \ca. 1835]. Pp.35. 13.6x8.2cm.
Cover-title: Adventures of the seven champions. The folding frontispiece bears five hand-
coloured engravings. The inscription inside the front paper cover is dated 1st June, 1836. On
one page at the end the publisher advertises “The British stage in miniature; consisting of
scenes, characters, stage fronts, stage drops, and foot pieces, with the play adapted to the
same, each neatly done up in a case".

SIEGFRIED

The heroic life and exploits of Siegfried the Dragon slayer. An old German
story. With eight illustrations designed by Wilhelm Kaulbach. London:
Joseph Cundall; and David Bogue, 1848. Pp. iv, 118. 20.5x15.5cm.
Caption and running title: Siegfried the Dragon-slayer. Imperfect: the plate opposite page
108 is wanting.

. . . Sigurd the Dragon-slayer. A twice-told tale by Thos. Cartwright.
London, W. Heinemann, 1907. Pp. 118. 16x10.2cm. (Every child's library)
Contains: “Sigurd the Dragon-slayer"; "The lay of the Nibelungs". Illustrated with eight
plates printed in colour, a pictorial title-page, and black-and-white text engravings.

[VALPY, RICHARD] 1754-1836. Elements of mythology; or An easy and concise
history of the pagan deities: intended to enable the young reader to understand
the ancient writers of Greece and Rome. Second edition. London: Printed by
A. J. Valpy. Sold by J. Richardson; C. Law; Longman, and co.; Lackington, and
co.; Rivington; Lunn; and Dulau, 1810. Pp. iv, 148. 14.1x8.5cm.
First published in Reading in 1805. The preface states that the history “is written in a plain
and easy style, calculated to inform the youngest mind". Richard Valpy, a native of Jersey,
took holy orders and was appointed headmaster of Reading school in 1781. He retired in
1830 after a distinguished career in which he excelled as a teacher of literature. Mrs.
Sherwood describes her friendship with his family in her autobiography The life and times
of Mrs. Sherwood.
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A'BECKETT, GILBERT ARTHUR, 1837-1891. Hop o'my thumb. By Gilbert A.
A'Beckett. With illustrations, humorous & numerous. London: Wm. S. Orr
and co. [1844]. Pp. [27]-59- 16.2x11.8cm. (Comic nursery tales)
Bound with Puss in boots by F. P. Palmer [q.v.). A version in verse illustrated with nine
tinted plates, a title-page vignette, and text engravings. The title-page is printed in blue and
black.

ANDERSEN, HANS CHRISTIAN, 1805-1875. Andersen's tales for children.
Translated by Alfred Wehnert and Caroline Peachey. With one hundred and
sixteen illustrations by E. H. Wehnert, W. Thomas, and others. New edition.
London: George Bell and sons, 1877. Pp. vi, 374. 18.9x12.4cm.
An edition translated by Alfred Wehnert and illustrated with one hundred and five illustra¬
tions by E. H. Wehnert, W. Thomas, and others was first published by Bell &Daldy in 1861.
The catalogue of the Jubilee Exhibition held at the National Book League in London in 1955
notes that "this version is probably worse than any other English translation". The preface
to this 1877 edition explains that the illustrations are not wood-engravings but have been
electrotyped from metal plates "by a new process recently discovered by Mr. W. J. Linton".

ANDERSEN, HANS CHRISTIAN, 1805-1875. Danish fairy legends and tales.
By Hans Christian Andersen. London, William Pickering, 1846. Pp. 197.
16x9.7cm.
A collection of fourteen stories published in May, 1846, and translated by Caroline Peachey.

[Another edition] Translated by Caroline Peachey. With a memoir of the
author. Third edition, enlarged. With 120 illustrations, chiefly by foreign
artists. London: Henry G. Bohn, 1861. Pp. xxxi, 456. 18x11.2cm. (Bohn's
Illustrated library)
The "Memoir of the author", signed C. P. (Caroline Peachey), is dated Christmas, 1851.

578
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[Another edition] Danish fairy tales and legends. By Hans Christian
Andersen. With a memoir of the author and with sixteen illustrations by W. H.
Robinson. London, Bliss, Sands & co., 1897. Pp. 332. 20x13.8cm.
Translated by Caroline Peachey. The note on the verso of the half-title erroneously gives
Mary Howitt as the translator of the 1846 Pickering edition (c/.v.) and incorrectly states that
it was the first English translation.

ANDERSEN, HANS CHRISTIAN, 1805-1875. The darning-needle. And other
stories. By Hans Christian Andersen. Translated by H. W. Dulcken, . . .

Illustrated with many pictures. London: George Routledge and sons [1870].
Pp. 151. 16.2x10cm. (The Hans Andersen library, for the young, IV)
Sixteen stories illustrated with a frontispiece, printed in colour, and numerous text illustra¬
tions engraved by the Dalziel brothers.

ANDERSEN, HANS CHRISTIAN, 1805-1875. The dream of little Tuk, and other
tales. By Hans Christian Andersen. Translated by Charles Boner. With four
illustrations drawn by Count Pocci, of Munich. London: Grant and Griffith,
1848. Pp. xix, 115. 16.2x10.1cm.
The seven stories are translated from the German by Charles Boner whose first collection, A
Danish story-book, was published by Joseph Cundall in February, 1846. Boner's dedicatory
letter addressed to Hans Christian Andersen is dated from Donau Stauf, near Ratisbon,
August 6th, 1847. In the introductory letter, "To the young readers of these tales" dated
from the same address, September 19,1847, Boner tells that his first volume pleased the
nephews and nieces of Maria Edgeworth: "They not only read and re-read them continu¬
ously, but used to act the stories together in their play house." Charles Boner was born near
Bath and from 1831 to 1837 lived with John Constable as tutor to his sons. For twenty years
he was tutor to the family of Prince Thum und Taxis. He died in Munich. This translation
from the German has been described as "remarkably faithful and idiomatic". Thirty pages of
publisher's advertisements "principally for young persons" are at the end. Imperfect: the
frontispiece is wanting.

ANDERSEN, HANS CHRISTIAN, 1805-1875. . . . The emperor's new clothes
(from H. C. Andersen's Danish fairy tales.) London: Sampson Low, Marston,
Searle & Rivington [ca. 1875]. Ff. [8] 24.5x18.5cm. (Sampson Low & co's
International series of toy books, no. 5)
Cover-title. The story is taken from H. L. Braekstad's translation. The front pictorial cover
and the six plates are printed in colour.

ANDERSEN, HANS CHRISTIAN, 1805-1875. Fairy tales. By Hans Christian
Andersen. Illustrated by twelve large designs in colour after original drawings
by E. V. B. Newly translated by H. L. D. Ward and Augusta Plesner.
Contents: The wild swans. The ugly duckling. The fellow traveller. The little
mermaid. Thumbkinetta. The angel. The garden of Paradise. The Snow
Queen. London: Sampson Low, Marston, Low, and Searle, 1872. Pp. vi, 94.

30.6x24.4cm.
The drawings by the Honourable E. V. Boyle, printed in colour by the Leighton brothers,
are accompanied by guards with descriptive letterpress. The catalogue of the Jubilee Exhibi¬
tion held at the National Book League in London in 1955 quotes from two letters by Hans
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Andersen. One written on September 11,1871, reads: "A lavishly produced edition .. . will
soon be published in London; they have sent me an interesting proof-sheet. I wish they
would send me a royalty, that would be even more interesting." On December io, 1871, he
wrote to Horace E. Scudder: "No book of mine has ever been as beautifully got up as this.
The pictures are printed in colour that they may the better impress themselves upon the
childish vision; but I cannot ascribe any artistic importance to them. Their sumptuousness
lies in the display of colour and the gilding." This book forms part of "Queen Mary's
Collection of Children's Books". The half-title bears the inscription: "Eddy from his
affectionate uncle Alfred. Xmas 1871" (i.e. the Duke of Clarence, eldest son of Edward VII,
from the Duke of Edinburgh, second son of Queen Victoria).

ANDERSEN, HANS CHRISTIAN, 1805-1875. Fairy tales. By Hans Christian
Andersen. Illustrated edition. With fourteen coloured pictures, and nearly one
hundred full-page and other engravings. London: Ward, Lock, & Tyler
[1876]. Pp. xxxii, 525. 20.8x13cm. (Hans Andersen's Fairy tales)
The preliminary pages include "The life of Hans Christian Andersen", dated October, 1875.
Andersen died on August 4th, 1875.

ANDERSEN, HANS CHRISTIAN, 1805-1875. Fairy tales and sketches. By
Hans Christian Andersen. Translated by Caroline Peachey, Augusta Plesner, H.
Ward, and others. With eighty-one vignettes by Otto Speckter, and other
illustrations by A. W. Cooper, A. W. Bayes, etc., etc. New edition. London:
George Bell & sons, 1875. Pp. xi, 542. 18.8x12.4cm.
See 1,16.

ANDERSEN, HANS CHRISTIAN, 1805-1875. Fairy tales from Hans Andersen.
With introduction by Edward Clodd. Illustrations by Gordon Browne. Lon¬
don: Wells Gardner, Darton & co. [1901]. Pp. xx, 419. 20.2x14.7cm.

ANDERSEN, HANS CHRISTIAN, 1805-1875. Fairy tales from Hans Christian
Andersen. Translated by Mrs. E. Lucas and illustrated by Thomas, Chas. and
William Robinson. London, J. M. Dent & co.; New York, E. P. Dutton & co.

[1899?] Pp. xiv, 539. 19x14cm.
The preface is by the translator, Alice Lucas. A collection of thirty-eight stories illustrated
with a frontispiece and pictorial title-page, printed in colour, and numerous text illustrations
in black and white. The pictorial end-papers and the cover design are by Charles Robinson.

ANDERSEN, HANS CHRISTIAN, 1805-1875. Hans Andersen's fairy tales. A
new translation, by Mrs. H. B. Pauli. With a special adaptation and arrangement
for young people. With illustrations by Mrs. Kemp and Miss Runciman. A
new edition. London: Frederick Warne & co.; New York: Scribner, Welford &
co., 1868. Pp. viii, 671. 18x11.4cm.
First published in 1867. The twelve plates are engraved on wood by Edmund Evans. The
preface states: "The following pages contain a complete collection . . . carefully translated
and revised, with all obscure passages rendered intelligible to the English reader. The tales
are also so arranged that those intended for juvenile readers appear in the earlier pages." R.
Nisbet Bain (q.v.) has written of this translation that it is "feebly accurate and hopelessly
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slipshod. The naive humour of Andersen, his peculiarly strong point, is frequently missed
altogether, but the translator compensates us somewhat by an unconscious humour of her
own, especially remarkable in her notes, which reveal a perfect genius for blundering."

[ANDERSEN, HANS CHRISTIAN] 1805-1875. . . . Little Claus and Big Claus.
London, Frederick Warne & co. \ca. 1880]. Pp. [32] 20.2x14.4cm.
(Andersen's Fairy tales, no. 14)
Cover-title. Contains: "Little Claus and Big Claus"; "The shepherdess and the sweep";
"The puppet-show man"; "The shepherd's story of the bond of friendship"; "The old street
lamp"; "The old church bell". The two plates and the pictorial boards are printed in colour.

ANDERSEN, HANS CHRISTIAN, 1805-1875. . . . The little match girl. (From
H. C. Andersen's Danish fairy tales.) London: Sampson Low, Marston, Searle
& Rivington [ca. 1875]. Ff. [10] 24.4x18.4cm. (Sampson Low & co's Interna¬
tional series of toy books, no. 4)
Cover-title. A shilling edition, mounted on linen. Translated by H. L. Braekstad.

ANDERSEN, HANS CHRISTIAN, 1805-1875. The little mermaid and other
stories. By Hans Christian Andersen. Translated by R. Nisbet Bain. Illus¬
trated by J. R. Weguelin. London: Lawrence and Bullen, 1893. Pp. xxiii, 384.
24.8x17.8cm.
Number 68 of a limited edition of one hundred and fifty copies. The translator's introduction
criticizes and compares existing English translations.

ANDERSEN, HANS CHRISTIAN, 1805-1875. Out of the heart. Spoken to the
little ones by Hans Christian Andersen. Translated by H. W. Dulcken, . . .

Seventy engravings by the brothers Dalziel. London: George Routledge and
sons, 1867. Pp. vi, 432. 13.5x10cm.
Sixteen plates are printed in colour.

ANDERSEN, HANS CHRISTIAN, 1805-1875. The sand-hills of Jutland. By
Hans Christian Andersen, . . . Translated by Mrs. Bushby. London: Richard
Bentley, i860. Pp. 252. 19x12cm.
The second issue of the first edition. The first issue also appeared in i860 without the
translator's name or dedication leaf. A collection of eighteen stories, including "The
Mud-king's daughter", "Soup made of a sausage-stick", and "Anne Lisbeth". Dedicated
with the author's "highest sentiments of esteem and regard" to Baron Charles Joachim
Hambro.

ANDERSEN, HANS CHRISTIAN, 1805-1875. The shoes of fortune, and other
tales. By Hans Christian Andersen. With four drawings by Otto Speckter, and
other illustrations. London: Chapman and Hall, 1847. Pp. 168. 16.8x11cm.
Eleven stories translated by Charles Boner. The book appeared in December, 1846, the last
of five English translations to appear that year. The four plates are lithographs printed in
sepia by M. and N. Hanhart. The text illustrations are engraved on wood by George and
Edward Dalziel.
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ANDERSEN, HANS CHRISTIAN, 1805-1875. The snow queen. By Hans Chris¬
tian Andersen. Illustrated by T. Pym. London, Wells Gardner, Darton & co.
[1883]. Pp. 48. 20.4x18cm.
T. Pym is the pseudonym of Clara Creed.

ANDERSEN, HANS CHRISTIAN, 1805-1875. Stories & fairy tales by Hans
Christian Andersen. Translated by H. Oskar Sommer. With 100 pictures by
Arthur J. Gaskin. . . . London and Orpington, Published by George Allen,
1893. Two volumes. 19.7x13.6cm.

ANDERSEN, HANS CHRISTIAN, 1805-1875. Tales and fairy stories, by Hans
Christian Andersen. Translated by Madame de Chatelain. Illustrated by
Henry Warren. London: G. Routledge&co., 1852. Pp. vi,40i. 15.2x9.2cm.
A collection of forty-five stories. (See 1,17)

ANDERSEN, HANS CHRISTIAN, 1805-1875. Tales from Hans Andersen.
With numerous illustrations by Helen Stratton. Westminister, Archibald Con¬
stable and co., 1896. Pp. ix, 194. 18.8x13.8cm.
Contains: "The wild swans"; "The ugly duckling"; "The little mermaid"; "The storks";
"The snow queen". Number 24 of a limited edition of thirty copies initialled in manuscript
with the publisher's initials "AC & Co". The title-page is printed in red and black. Bound in
vellum with the cover design blocked in gilt.

ANDERSEN, HANS CHRISTIAN, 1805-1875. The ugly duck of Hans Christian
Andersen versified by G. N. and dedicated to the readers of "The three bears,"
with four illustrations. London: Wright, 1851. Pp. 50. 10.5x12.8cm.
Cover-title: The story of the ugly duck; versified. The rhyming version is by G. N. (George
Nicol, q.v.). On cover: Illustrated by C. H. Weigall. The back printed cover bears adver¬
tisements for the publisher, W. N. Wright, Bookseller to the Queen.

ANDERSEN, HANS CHRISTIAN, 1805-1875. . . . The ugly duckling and other
stories from Hans Andersen's Fairy tales. With new and original illustrations.
London: "Review of reviews" office [ca. 1900]. Pp. 60. 18x11.8cm. (Books
for the bairns)
On spine: Fourth edition. Contains: "The ugly duckling"; "The little tin soldier"; "The
flying trunk"; "The little match-seller"; "The angel"; "What the moon saw". Edited by W.
T. Stead. Illustrated by Millicent M. Sutcliffe. Publisher's advertisements inside the front
cover bear the dates 1897 and 1898.

ANDERSEN, HANS CHRISTIAN, 1805-1875. The white swans and other tales
by Hans Andersen. With illustrations by Alice Havers. The translation by
Mrs. H. B. Pauli by permission of Messrs. F. Warne & co. London, Hil-
desheimer & Faulkner [1885]. Pp. 48. 17.8x24.8cm.
Contains: "The daisy"; "The brave tin soldier"; "The conceited apple-branch"; "The white
swans"; "The pea-blossom"; "The little match-seller". The editor's note, signed by Fred.
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E. Weatherly, is on the verso of the title-page. The illustrations are printed in colour and
sepia.

ANDRE, RICHARD, pseud. Lilliputian opera: Red-Riding Hood: the words &
pictures by R. Andre: the music by Isidore de Solla. London: Published for the
proprietors [Emrik & Binger, 1885]. Pp. 73. 17.8x23.8cm.
The rhyming “Prologue" is signed: R. A. & I. de S. (R. Andre and I. de Solla). The text is
followed by the score. Illustrated with text engravings, a pictorial title-page, and full-page
chromolithographs included in the paging.

ARABIAN NIGHTS
The oriental moralist or The beauties of the Arabian nights entertainments.

Translated from the original & accompanied with suitable reflections adapted to
each story. By the Revd. Mr. Cooper [pseud.] . . . London. Printed
for E. Newbery [ca. 1795]. Pp. 262. 16.5x9.8cm.
Edited by Richard Johnson, who used the pseudonym, "the Revd. Mr. Cooper". His
day-book records: "1791. Mr. Badcock—To abridging The oriental moralist—£16.16.2."
In the preface, signed J. Cooper, he explains how he happened on a French edition of the
Arabian nights entertainments. He admits: "I have, in many instances, considerably
altered the fables, and have given them a turn, which appeared to me the most likely to
promote the love of virtue, to fortify the youthful heart against the impressions of vice, and
to point out to them the paths which lead to peace, happiness, and honour." A note on page 3
reads: "My bookseller, thinking perhaps more favourably of the execution of this little
volume than it deserves, has been at the expence of embellishing it with six copper plates,
and a vignette and engraved title page."

The history of Ali Baba, or The forty thieves destroyed by a slave. Embel¬
lished with cuts. Dublin: Printed by N. Kelly [ca. 1800]. Pp. 118. 11x6.4cm.
The four hand-coloured full-page illustrations, including the frontispiece, are engraved on
wood by Thomas Kelly, Dublin.

The history of Sindbad the sailor; containing an account of his several surprising
voyages and miraculous escapes. London: Printed for J. Harris, by J. Crowder
and E. Hemsted, 1802. Pp. 128. 10.6x7.2cm.
Published in 1794 and 1798 by Elizabeth Newbery who was succeeded in business by John
Harris in 1802. The seven voyages are illustrated by six plates engraved on wood. The
armorial book-plate of J. P. D. Larcom is inside the front cover. Bound in Dutch flowery
boards.

The history of Abou Casern, and his two remarkable slippers; to which is added,
The history of the master cat; or, Puss in boots. Chelmsford. Printed and sold by
I. Marsden [ca. 1815]. Pp. 23. 12.7x7cm.
A twopenny chapbook illustrated with woodcuts.

The seven voyages of Sindbad, the sailor. Embeelished [sic] with a neat
coloured frontispiece. London: Printed and sold by Dean & Munday [1820?]
Pp. 34. 13.7x8.7cm. (Popular tales)
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The folding copperplate frontispiece is hand-coloured. The publisher's advertisements on
the back stiff-paper cover list sixteen other titles in the series.

Ali Baba; or The forty thieves. London: Ryle & co. [ca. 1845]. Pp. 8.
19.4x16cm.
Cover-title. A chapbook illustrated with hand-coloured cuts.

. . . The enchanted horse. Glasgow and London: Cameron & Ferguson [ca.
1850]. Pp. 16. 16.4x10.2cm. (Library of fairy tales, no. 3)
Cover-title. A penny chapbook illustrated with hand-coloured engravings.

. . . The envious sisters. Glasgow and London: Cameron & Ferguson [ca.
1850]. Pp. 16. 16.2x10.2cm. (Library of fairy tales, no. 6)
Cover-title. A penny chapbook with hand-coloured engravings.

. . . Ali Baba and the forty thieves. London: Dean & son [1856]. Ff. 6.
24.8x16.8cm. (Miss Mary Merryheart's series)

. . . Abon [sic] Hassan. London: Yorkshire J. S. publishing and stationery co.
limited. Agents—Dean and son [ca. 1865]. Pp. 11. 16.3x10.1cm. (Webb,
Millington, & co's Penny pictorial library, no. 7)
Cover-title. The name of the merchant appears throughout the text as Abon Hassan instead
of his correct name, Abou Hassan.

. . . Aladdin. London: Yorkshire J. S. publishing and stationery co. limited.
Agents—Dean and son [ca. 1865]. Pp. 11. 16.2x10.1cm. (Webb, Millington,
& co's Penny pictorial library, no. 1)
Cover-title. The text illustrations and hand-coloured frontispiece are engraved on wood.

. . . The history of Ali Baba; or The forty thieves. [London] W. S. Fortey
[1865?] Pp. 9. 20.4x13.3cm.
Cover-title. At head of cover: "New series. Price one penny." A reprint of the Ryle
chapbook with two additional paragraphs at the end. Four of the seven text illustrations are
hand-coloured.

... Sinbad the sailor. London, Read & co. [ca. 1865]. Pp. 10. 17.4X
13.4cm. (Old fairy tales)
At head of cover-title: "Read's New edition of the fairy tales. With comic illustrations by P.
Cruikshank." The eight hand-coloured full-page illustrations are not included in thepaging.

. .. Sinbad the sailor. London: Yorkshire J. S. publishing and stationery
co. limited. Agents—Dean & son [ca. 1865]. Pp. 11. 16.3x10.1cm. (Webb,
Millington, & co's Penny pictorial library, no. 10)
Cover-title.
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The history of Ali Baba and the forty thieves. Pictured by H. Granville Fell.
[London] Published by J. M. Dent & co., 1895. PP- 63. 14.3x8.4cm. (The
Banbury cross series)
The series is edited by Grace Rhys {q.v.).

Ali Baba and the forty thieves. A fairy-tale play by Marion Adams. With
original songs by Stephen Philpot. . . . London, Stead's publishing house [ca.
1910]. Pp. 56. 18x11.8cm. (Books for the bairns)
On spine: First edition. One in the series edited by the publisher, W. T. Stead. Illustrated by
Brinsley Le Fanu. A note on the title-page reads: "This copyright play may be performed in
public without the payment of a fee, on condition that the permission from the proprietor of
'Books for the bairns' is acknowledged on any programmes or announcements of the
performance." Six pages of publisher's advertisements at the end bear the dates 1909-10.

ASBJ0RNSEN, PETER CHRISTEN, 1812-1885. Round the yule log. Nor¬
wegian folk and fairy tales. By P. Chr. Asbjornsen. Translated by H. L.
Braekstad, with an introduction by Edmund W. Gosse. London: Sampson Low,
Marston, Searle, & Rivington, 1881. Pp. xx, 316. 19.4x14cm.

Thirty-three stories translated from four previous editions published in 1842, 1845, 1848,
and 1871. The numerous illustrations, added pictorial title-page, and portraits of Asbjornsen
and his collaborator, Jorgen E. Moe, are included in the paging. Thirty-two pages of
publisher's advertisements are at the end.

[ASBJ0RNSEN, PETER CHRISTEN] 1812-1885, a*d [MOE, J0RGEN
ENGEBRETSEN] 1813-1882. Popular tales from the Norse. By George Webbe
Dasent, . . . With an introductory essay on the origin and diffusion of popular
tales. Edinburgh: Edmonston and Douglas, 1859. Pp. lxxxviii, 432. 18.8x
11.8cm.

The first English translation of Norske Folkeeventyr first published in 1842. The translator's
"Notice" is dated from Broad Sanctuary, Dec. 12,1858. A presentation copy. The half-title
bears the inscription: "Mowbray Morris with every good wish from the Translator, New
Year's Day 1859."

[Another edition] Second edition, enlarged. Edinburgh: Edmonston and
Douglas, 1859. Pp. clxii, 507. 19.1x12cm.
In the "Notice to the second edition", dated from Broad Sanctuary, March 12, 1859, the
translator explains that he has added thirteen tales to the first edition. He cautions children
against reading the last two stories. " 'Why then print them at all?' some grown reader asks.
Because this volume is meant for you as well as for children, and if you have gone ever so
little into the world with open eyes, you must have seen, yes, every day, things much more
shocking. Because there is nothing immoral in their spirit. Because they are intrinsically
valuable, as illustrating manners and traditions, and so could not well be left out. Because
they complete the number of the Norse originals, and leave none untranslated." An
appendix occupying the last twenty-seven pages contains West Indian Ananzi stories told to
the translator by his African nurse during his childhood spent on those islands. A presenta¬
tion copy. The half-title bears the inscription: "Earl Stanhope respectfully from the Trans¬
lator." The armorial book-plate of the fifth Earl Stanhope, the nephew of Lady Hester Lucy
Stanhope, is inside the front cover.
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[AULNOY, MARIE CATHERINE (JUMELLE DE BERNEVILLE), comtesse d'] ca.
1650-1705. Les contes des fees par Madame D***. Auteur des Memoires &
Voyage d'Espagne. . . . A Amsterdam, aux depens d'Estienne Roger, Marchand
Libraire, chez qui Ton trouve un assortiment general de toute sorte de musique,
1702. Pp. 460. 13x7.1cm.
First published in 1698. Two volumes in one with continuous paging and no title-page for
the second volume. Illustrated with a copperplate frontispiece and nine engraved head-
pieces, eight of which have been coloured by a child-owner. Twenty pages of publisher's
advertisements at the end give a “Catalogue des livres de musique". Error in paging:
number 23 is numbered 21. (See I, 20)

AULNOY, MARIE CATHERINE (JUMELLE DE BERNEVILLE), comtesse d', ca.

1650-1705. The diverting works of the Countess d'Anois, . . . Containing I.
The memoirs of her own life. II. All her Spanish novels and histories. III. Her
letters. IV. Tales of the fairies in three parts compleat. Newly done into
English. London: Printed for John Nicholson; and John Sprint; Andrew Bell;
and for Samuel Burows, 1707. Pp. 648. 19.4x11.6cm.

AULNOY, MARIE CATHERINE (JUMELLE DE BERNEVILLE), comtesse d', ca.

1650-1705. Fairy tales. By the Countess d'Aulnoy. Translated by J. R.
Planche. With sixty illustrations by Gordon Browne and twelve coloured
plates. London, George Routledge and sons, limited [1893]. Pp. xii, 468.
20.4x15.4cm.
Planche's translation, first published in 1855, was published by the Routledge firm in 1888.
The frontispiece is a portrait of the Countess d'Aulnoy “from a rare print". The translator's
preface and introduction trace the history of fraudulent editions of Madame d'Aulnoy's
collections of fairy tales.

AULNOY, MARIE CATHERINE (JUMELLE DE BERNEVILLE), comtesse d',ca.
1650-1705. Fairy tales and novels. By the Countess d'Anois. Translated
from the French. With a biographical preface. . . . London: Printed for Walker
and Edwards; F. C. and J. Rivington; J. Nunn; Cadell and Davies; Longman,
Hurst, Rees, Orme, and Brown; J. Richardson; Law and Whittaker; Newman and
co.; Lackington and co.; Black and co.; J. Black; Baldwin, Cradock, and Joy;
Sherwood, Neely, and Jones; R. Scholey; Gale and Fenner; J. Robinson; and B.
Reynolds: by S. Hamilton, Weybridge, Surrey, 1817. Two volumes. 12.6x
6.6cm.

The frontispieces and added title-page vignettes are engraved on copper by John Scott and
Charles Warren after T. Uwins.

[AULNOY, MARIE CATHERINE (JUMELLE DE BERNEVILLE), comtesse d']ca.
1650-1705. The history of the tales of the fairies. Newly done from the
French. Containing I. The tale of Graciosa and Prince Percinet; shewing the
cruelty of a proud mother-in-law, to an innocent dutiful virgin. II. The blew
bird, and Fiorina; shewing the happiness of being good natured in both sexes.
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III. Prince Avenant, and the beauty with locks of gold; shewing what difficulties
and dangers love will surmount. IV. The king of the peacocks, and the Princess
Rosetta; shewing the vanity of covetousness, pride, and envy. V. Prince Non-
pariel [sicl, and the Princess Brilliant; wherein is shewn, that outward beauty is
not the only object love delights to dwell in. VI. The orange-tree, and its boloved
[sic] bee; shewing the happiness of those lovers who shall find constancy in
perfection. Dedicated to the ladies of Great Britain. London: Printed and sold
by E. Midwinter [ca. 1725]. Pp. 144. 13.6x8cm.
A seventh story has been added: "The fair indifferent; or The Hobgoblin Prince and
Furilon". The cropped frontispiece bears two woodcuts above a stanza beginning:

The monarchy of fairies once was great,
As good old wives, and nurses do relate;
Then was the golden age from whence did spring,
A race of fairies dancing round a ring.

Error in paging: pages 13 and 16 are numbered 16 and 13.

AULNOY, MARIE CATHERINE (JUMELLE DE BERNEVILLE), comtesse d!, ca.

1650-1705. Queen Mab: containing a select collection of only the best, most
instructive, and entertaining tales of the fairies; viz. 1. Graciosa and Percinet. 2.
The fair one with golden locks. 3. The blue bird. 4. The invisible prince. 5.
The Princess Verenata. 6. The Princess Rosetta. 7. The golden bough. 8. The
orange-tree and the bee. 9. The little good mouse. Written by the Countess
d'Aulnoi. Adorned with curious cuts. To which are added, A fairy tale, in the
ancient English style, by Dr. Parnell: and Queen Mab's song. The fifth edition.
London: Printed (by assignment, from the late J. Dodsley) for Vernor and Hood;
and J. Barker, 1799. Pp. iv, 367. 14x8.6cm.
This translation of Les contes des fees was first published by Mrs. Mary Cooper in 1752
under the title The court of Queen Mab. The frontispiece is engraved on copper by John
Scott. Dr. Parnell's fairy tale is in verse.

[BAKER, SARAH SCHOONMAKER (TUTHILL)]i824-i9o6. Aunt Friendly's
nursery keepsake. Containing seventy-two pages of pictures printed in colours
by Kronheim. With letter-press descriptions. London: Frederick Warne and
co.; New York: Scribner, Welford and Armstrong [ca. 1870]. Pp. [152] 17.5X

13cm. (Little folks library)
A companion to the book of the same title in Warne's Children’s library series {see I, 21).
Contains: Nursery alphabet; Cock Robin's courtship; Jack and Jill; Sing-a-song of
sixpence ;The frog who would a wooing go; The three little pigs ; The ugly duckling; Puss in
boots; The old woman and her pig; Tom Thumb; The three bears; Jack and the bean stalk.
The inscription on the half-title is dated Jany 11th, 1873.

[BAKER, SARAH SCHOONMAKER (TUTHILL)] 1824-1906, ed. ... The old
woman and her pig. London, F. Warne & co. [1870?] Pp. 10. 17.6x13cm.
(Aunt Friendly's Coloured picture books, second series)
Cover-title. Illustrated with six plates printed in colour by Kronheim & co. The series is
advertised on the back cover as: "A completely new series of 'nursery favourites'. In the best
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style of colour printing, from original designs, by first-class artists. ... What has been done
by Aunt Louisa's toy books at is., and Wame's Large picture toys at 6d. each, has, with
greater perfection than in either of these now celebrated series, been accomplished in these
threepenny books—viz., making them the very best and cheapest nursery books ever
published." Sold on linen for 6d. Included in Aunt Friendly's nursery keepsake (4.V.).

BARING-GOULD, SABINE, 1834-1924, ed. A book of fairy tales. Retold by S.
Baring Gould. With pictures by A. J. Gaskin. London: Methuen and company,
1895. Pp. ix, 243. 18.4x12.5cm.
First published in 1894. On verso of half-title: Second edition. The illustrated title-page is
printed in red and black. The forty pages of publisher's advertisements at the end are dated
October, 1905.

BASILE, GIOVANNI BATTISTA, conte di Torone, ca. 1575-1632. The pen-
tamerone, or The story of stories, fun for the little ones. By Giambattista
Basile. Translated from the Neapolitan by John Edward Taylor. With illustra¬
tions by George Cruikshank. London: David Bogue, and J. Cundall, 1848. Pp.
xvi, 404. 17.4x12.5cm.
A translation of thirty of the fifty stories contained in Lo cunto de li cunti (The tale of tales)
first published in Naples in the Neapolitan dialect in five volumes from 1634 to 1636. The
Italian edition of 1674 was published under the title ll pentamerone. A German translation
was published in 1846. The translator's preface of this English edition is dated from London,
Dec. 21,1847. The six plates illustrate twelve stories.

[Another edition] The pentamerone or The story of stories. By Giambattista
Basile. Translated from the Neapolitan by John Edward Taylor. New edition
revised and edited by Helen Zimmern. With illustrations by George
Cruikshank. London, T. Fisher Unwin, 1893. Pp. xii, 218. 15.8x9.2cm.
(The Children's library)
A collection of eighteen stories. The editor, according to her preface, was "obliged to revise
many pages, omitting offensive words and expressions and adapting the stories to juvenile
ears". Illustrated with thirteen plates. The decorated half-title and title-page are printed in
red and black.

BEAUTY AND THE BEAST

Beauty and the beast. A tale. For the entertainment of juvenile readers.
Ornamented with elegant engravings. Glasgow: Published and sold by J. Lums-
den & son [ca. 1825]. Pp. 48. 13x8.6cm.
A sixpenny chapbook. The tail-piece on page 48 is said to be by Thomas Bewick. It is above
the publisher's advertisement which reads: "James Lumsden and son have always on hand a
great variety of children's books, lotteries, &c. and the completest assortment of sixpenny
and shilling drawing books in the kingdom." A printed label is on the front stiff-paper cover.
The fly-leaf has a watermark dated 1824. Other known copies have watermarks of 1817 and
1818.

Beauty and the beast. A tale. Ornamented with cuts. Wellington, Salop:
Printed by and for F. Houlston and son. And sold by Scatcherd and co., London,
1825. Pp. 36. 14.1x8.6cm.
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The history of Beauty and Beast. "Welcome, Beauty, banish fear; You are
queen and mistress here: Speak your wishes, speak your will, Swift obedience
meets them still." Derby: Thomas Richardson; London, Simpkin and Marshall
[ca. 1830]. Pp. 47. 17.1x10cm.
Illustrated with a hand-coloured frontispiece and title-page vignette, and with black-and-
white text engravings.

BELL, FLORENCE EVELEEN ELEANORE (OLLIFFE), lady, 1851-1930. Fairy tale
plays and how to act them. By Mrs. Hugh Bell. . . With numerous illustra¬
tions by Lancelot Speed. London [etc.] Longmans, Green, and co., 1896. Pp.
lv, 366. 18.2x11.6cm.
The author's introduction, dated August, 1896, is followed by “Directions for making an
ogre's head or beast's head" and “Directions for dances . . . designed and arranged by Mrs.
Marshall-Burch". The book is dedicated to Anne Thackeray Ritchie.

[BESCHI, COSTANTINO GIUSEPPE] 1680-1746? Strange surprising adventures
of the venerable Gooroo Simple, and his five disciples, Noodle, Doodle, Wiseacre,
Zany, and Foozle. Adorned with fifty illustrations, drawn on wood, by Alfred
Crowquill [pseud.] London: Triibner & co., 1861. Pp. 223. 18x11.8cm.
Cover-title: The Gooroo Simple. "The publishers' advertisement", written from 60, Pater¬
noster Row, Christmas Eve, explains that "Grey Goosequill" supplied the manuscript
illustrated by Alfred Crowquill, the pseudonym of A. H. Forrester. These satirical stories
about the Brahmans are a free English paraphrase of B. G. Babington's translation from
Father Beschi's collection of stories in Tamil. Beschi was an Italian missionary who was sent
by the Pope to the East India Mission in 1700. According to the introduction he died in 1742.
The frontispiece, engraved by Lee, is printed in colour, the title-page in red and black. The
fly-leaf bears the inscription: "To John Ayris from his affectionate Uncle, A.C." The
armorial book-plate of John Ayris is inside the front cover.

BLEEK, WILHELM HEINRICH IMMANUEL, 1827-1875, tr. Reynard the Fox in
South Africa; or, Hottentot fables and tales. Chiefly translated from original
manuscripts in the library of His Excellency Sir George Grey, ... by W. H. I.
Bleek, . . . London: Triibner and co., 1864. Pp. xxxi, 94. 19.4x11.8cm.
Cover-title: Hottentot fables and tales. The preface is addressed to Sir George [Grey] and is
dated from Capetown, 1863. The dedication reads: "This book belongs to children in South
Africa and elsewhere, and to their friend Sir George Grey, K.C.B., now in New Zealand."
Sir George was governor of Cape Colony from 1853 to 1861.

BLUE BEARD
The history of Blue-Beard: a tale for the nursery. With copper-plates. A

new edition. London: Printed by W. Lewis; for J. Bysh; C. Penny; J. & C.
Evans; W. Paley, 1820. Pp. 23. 11.8x8cm.
The eight plates, each bearing an engraved couplet, and the pictorial label on the front paper
cover are hand-coloured.

The popular story of Blue Beard. Blue Beard soon was call'd from home, And
says, "My dear, adieu! "Take all my keys, see ev’ry room, "Except the chamber
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[Another edition] The celebrated tales of Mother Bunch, as originally
related. London: John Harris [1825?] Pp. 171. 13.8x8.6cm.
Binder s title: Bunch s tales. “Jack and the bean-stalk” has replaced “The story of Finetta, orThe cinder girl of the 1817 edition. The frontispiece is engraved on copper. The inscription
on the fly-leaf is dated June 10th, 1831. Imperfect: the two plates noted by Gumuchian are
wanting.

CHATELAIN, CLARA (DE PONTIGNY) DE, 1807—1876, ed. . . . The story of
Beauty and the beast. Edited by Madame de Chatelain. [London, Published for
the proprietors by Darton&co., ca. 1850]. Pp. [16] 11.3x8.9cm. (Little folk's
books)
One of a series of thirty-six booklets illustrated with six wood-engravings. The Library also
has: The story of Hans in luck; The story of little Maia.

CHILDREN IN THE WOOD

Les enfans dans la foret: conte pour la chambre de la nourrisse. Traduit de
l'anglais de Marie Elliott, par A. F. Ed. Lepee, . . . Enrichi de gravures en taille
douce. Londres: Chez William Darton [ca. 1825]. Pp. 36. 14x8.8cm.
At foot of title: The children in the wood. In 1822 Mary Belson Elliott “revised and corrected
with additions" the Darton edition of 1819. This translation is illustrated with the three
plates of the 1819 edition. The folding frontispiece has been coloured by a child-owner. (See
also I, 22-3)

The children in the wood: with engravings by Thompson, Nesbit, S. Williams,
Jackson, and Branston and Wright; drawn by William Harvey. London: Jen¬
nings and Chaplin, 1831. Pp. 15. 18.8x11.4cm.
The traditional ballad illustrated with a title-page vignette, tail-piece, and six plates en¬
graved on wood.

The children in the wood. In prose and verse. London, Catnach, printer [ca.
1840]. Pp. [8] 17.5x10.4cm.
Cover-title. The ballad begins on the last page and continues on the back paper cover. The
first of the six text engravings is hand-coloured. At foot of back cover: Published by Paul and

. . . The children in the wood. London: George Routledge and sons [ca.
1865]. Ff. 8. 24.5x18cm. (Aunt Mavor's Toy books)
Cover-title. Caption: The babes in the wood. A prose version with illustrations on every leaf
printed in colour by the Leighton brothers. The text and illustrations differ from those in
The babes in the wood in Aunt Mavor's Everlasting toy books series (see I, 23).

[CHURCHYARD, THOMAS] 1520?-i6o4. The right, pleasant, and diverting
history of Fortunatus. And his two sons. In two parts. I. Containing an
account of his noble birth, remarkable travels and strange adventures, in many

kingdoms; how he obtained a purse, which supplyed him with a continuance of
money, and a wishing hat, by which he could be conveyed in an instant, to any
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Cinderella and the little glass slipper. London, Pubd. by A. Park [ca. 1840}.
Ff. [8] 26.5x17.5cm. (Humpty Dumpty's tales)
At head of cover: Pictorial present. Cover-title: The history of Cinderella, or The little glass
slipper. A hand-coloured engraving is on every leaf. The text is in two columns. Bound in
pictorial printed covers.

... Cinderella or The little glass slipper. Glasgow, Gage & Hunter [ca.
1850]. Ff. 5. 18.8x11.7cm. (Albion half penny picture book, no. 11)
Cover-title. The woodcut on the front cover and the four text engravings are printed in
colour.

. . . Cinderella. London and New York, George Routledge and co. [1856].
Ff. 8. 23.8x15.8cm. (Aunt Mayor's Picture books for little readers, second
series, III)
Cover-title. The hand-coloured illustrations are engraved after Alfred Henry Forrester.

[COLE, Sir HENRY] 1808-1882, ed. . . . Beauty and the beast. An entirely new
edition. With new pictures by an eminent artist. Edited by Felix Summerly
[pseud.] London: Joseph Cundall, 1843. Pp. iv, 35. 16.1x11.9cm. (The
Home treasury)
Illustrated with four plain plates engraved after J. C. Horsley, R. A. In the preface, the editor
complains that modern English versions of the story “are filled with moralizings on
education, marriage, &c.; futile attempts to grind every thing as much as possible into dull
logical probability ... I have thought it no sin to get rid of all this, without regard to Mrs.
Affable, and to attempt to re-write the legend more as a fairy tale than a lecture." "Mrs.
Affable" told the story in Madame Le Prince de Beaumont's Young misses magazine. Bound
in decorative orange stiff-paper covers.

[COLE, Sir HENRY] 1808-1882, ed. ... Cinderella, or The little glass slipper. A
new edition. [Edited by] F[elix] S[ummerly, pseud.] London: Joseph Cundall,
1845. Pp. 28. 15.8x11.8cm. (The Home treasury)
Illustrated with four hand-coloured plates engraved on wood. Four pages of publisher's
advertisements are at the end. The advertisement for this book attributes the illustrations to

J.A. (John Absolon). They have also been attributed to Edward Henry Wehnert. Bound in
pink printed boards with decorative end-papers.

[COLE, Sir HENRY] 1808-1882, ed. ... Little Red Riding Hood. An entirely new
edition. With new pictures by an eminent artist. Edited by Felix Summerly
[pseud.] London: Joseph Cundall, 1843. Pp. 23. 16x12.2cm. (The Home
treasury)
The four plates tinted in sepia are engraved on wood after Thomas Webster. The editor
supplies an alternative happy ending as well as the traditional "grievous one, which most
children dislike". The preface gives Perrault as a source and invites communications
concerning the first English version. Bound in boards with decorative end-papers and with
the binding design printed in red. The Library also has a copy bound in decorative blue
stiff-paper covers.
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[Another edition] London: Joseph Cundall, 1846. Pp. 23. 16.1x11.4cm
(The Home treasury)
The two plates, printed in colour, are engraved by Edward Dalziel after C. W. Cope. The
pictorial stiff-paper front cover bears the imprint of Chapman & Hall. Imperfect: one plate is
wanting.

[COLE, Sir HENRY] 1808-1882, ed. ... The lively history of Jack & the beanstalk:
setting forth for the first time during many years a faithful and particular account
of that hero's wonderful adventures in the country of the beanstalk, and his
triumph over the murderous giant who inhabited it: the history being told by
Harriet Jackson the possessor of the MS. documents of Jack's family, and the
pictures painted by a young master, CWC. Westminster, Imprinted by C.W. for
Felix Summerly's Home treasury, and sold by Joseph Cundall, 1844. Pp. 32.
15.2x11.7cm. (The Home treasury)
The four plates, tinted in sepia, are engraved on wood after C. W. Cope. The giant's refrain
is:

Snouk but, snouk ben,
I smell the smell of earthly men.

Printed by Charles Whittingham. Bound in decorative blue stiff-paper covers.

[Another edition] Westminster, Imprinted by C. W. for Felix Summerly's
Home treasury, and sold by Joseph Cundall, 1846. Pp. 31. 16.2x12cm. (The
Home treasury)
The three plates, engraved by Edward Dalziel after C. W. Cope, are printed in colour by
Reynolds and Collins. Imperfect: the back cover is wanting.

[COLE, Sir HENRY] 1808-1882, ed. ... The popular faery tales of Jack the Giant
killer, Cinderella, and Sleeping Beauty. Illustrated by eminent modern artists,
& edited by Felix Summerly [pseud.] London: Joseph Cundall, 1846. Pp. 32;
28; 24. 16.4x11.8cm. (The Home treasury)
Illustrated with twelve tinted plates. The title-page is printed in red and black within
historiated borders. The illustrations for “Jack the Giant killer" have been attributed to C.
W. Cope and also to H. J. Townsend.

[COLE, Sir HENRY] 1808-1882, ed. ... The veritable history of Whittington and
his cat. [Edited by] F[elix] S[ummerly, pseud.] London: Chapman and Hall;
and Joseph Cundall, 1847. Pp. [16] 16.4x12cm. (The Home treasury)
The three plates are engraved after Edward Dalziel and are printed in colours by Collins and
Reynolds. Ten pages of illustrated publisher's advertisements are at the end advertising the
Home treasury series and listing “illustrated & entertaining juvenile works. Season 1848“.
Bound in grey paper boards with the cover design printed in red. Copy 2 is bound in green
paper covers printed in brown.

COMIC NURSERY TALES with illustrations, humorous and numerous. Blue
Beard. Beauty and the beast. Robinson Crusoe. London: Wm. S Orr & co.,

1844. Pp. 38; 51; 39. 16.6x12cm.



NURSERY STORIES AND FAIRY TALES 595

Contains: Blue Beard by F. W. N. Bayley in the third edition published by GeorgeRoutledge, 1846; Beauty and the beast by Albert Smith; Robinson Crusoe in a comic
metrical version. The title-page of each part is included. On cover: Illustrated by Cham,Alfred Crowquill, Leech. A. Crowquill was the pseudonym of Alfred Henry Forrester;
Cham was the pseudonym of Comte Amedee-Charles-Henri de Noe. The thirty-three
printed plates and numerous text illustrations are engraved by Henry Vizetelly. The
title-pages and pictorial boards are printed in colours.

CORNER, JULIA, 1798-1875. Beauty and the beast. An entertainment for young
people. By Miss Corner, and embellished by Alfred Crowquill, esq. [pseud.]
... London: Dean and son [ca. 1855]. Pp. viii, 46. 16.8x13cm. (Little plays
for little actors, no. 1)
The frontispiece, added pictorial title-page, and text illustrations are engraved after Alfred
Henry Forrester who used the pseudonym Alfred Crowquill. (See I, 25-6)

CORNER, JULIA, 1798-1875. Cinderella and the glass slipper; or, Pride
punished. An entertainment for young people. By Miss Corner, and embel¬
lished by Alfred Crowquill, esq. [pseud.] .. . London: Dean and son, 1854. Pp
32. 17.8x13.2cm. (Little plays for little actors, no. 3)
On cover: Little plays for little people.

CORNER, JULIA, 1798-1875. The sleeping beauty. A play for home acting and
young performers. By Julia Corner, . . . London: Groombridge and sons

[1861]. Pp. 48. 17.9x13.2cm. (Little plays for little actors)
The frontispiece, engraved after A. F. Lydon, is printed in colour.

CORNER, JULIA, 1798-1875. Whittington and his cat. An entertainment for
young people. By Miss Corner, and embellished by Alfred Crowquill, esq.

[pseud.]... London: Dean & son [ca. 1875]. Pp. 43. 17.8x13.4cm. (Little
plays for little actors and home performance, no. 2)
The frontispiece, added title-page vignette, and text illustrations are engraved by J. Clayton,
F. P. Davies, and J. Lee after Alfred Henry Forrester who used the pseudonym Alfred
Crowquill.

THE COURT OF OBERON, or Temple of the fairies: a collection of tales of past
times. Originally related by Mother Goose, Mother Bunch, and others, adapted
to the language and manners of the present period. London: J. Harris and son,
1823. Pp. iv, 269. 16.7x10.4cm.
Contains: Tales of Mother Goose; Tales of Mother Bunch ; Popular fa/els (q.v.). A collection
of fairy tales from Perrault, d'Aulnoy, and “various celebrated authors". Illustrated with an
added engraved pictorial title-page and twenty-three plates engraved in stipple. Two pages of
publisher's advertisements are at the end with a note which states that as they are "anxious
to produce such as have a tendency to convey useful information, as well as those of an
infantine description, they hope to meet with a continuation of the encouragement which
they have hitherto experienced."
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CRANE, WALTER, 1845-1915. Aladdin's picture book containing Aladdin, The
yellow dwarf, Princess Belle-Etoile, The hind in the wood. With twenty-four
pages of illustrations by Walter Crane. Printed in colours by Edmund Evans.
London and New York, George Routledge and sons [1876]. Ff. 6; 6; 6; 6.
26x22.4cm.
The four stories were published separately in 1875 as numbers 76, 77, 78, and 79 of the series
Routledge's Shilling toy books. The cover design is by the artist.

CRANE, WALTER, 1845-1915. Beauty and the beast picture book: containing
Beauty and the beast, The frog prince, and The hind in the wood: with eighteen
coloured pictures by Walter Crane: engraved & printed by Edmund Evans.
London: John Lane; New York: Dodd, Mead and company [1900]. Pp. 6; 6; 6.
26.5x22.5cm. (Walter Crane's Picture books, large series)
The foreword by Walter Crane is dated September, 1900. A reissue with the pictorial
end-papers and front cover designed by the artist.

CRANE, WALTER, 1845-1915. ... Valentine and Orson. [London] George
Routledge & sons [1870]. Ff. 8. 23.6x18.2cm. (Walter Crane's Toy books,
new series)
Cover-title. A shilling toy book, mounted on linen.

CRUIKSHANK, GEORGE, 1792-1878, ed. ... Cinderella and the glass slipper.
Edited and illustrated with ten subjects, designed and etched on steel, by George
Cruikshank. London: David Bogue [1854]. Pp. 31. 17.3x12.8cm. (George
Cruikshank's Fairy library)
The third in the series of fairy tales in which Cruikshank introduced “a few temperance
truths, with a fervent hope that some good may result therefrom". His address "To the
public" is at the end. An author's presentation copy. The verso of the fly-leaf bears the
inscription: "To Lord Albert L. Gower with the respectful regards of Geo. Cruikshank, Apl.
2. 1857." Rebound with the original pictorial stiff-paper covers bound in. (See I, 28)

CRUIKSHANK, GEORGE, 1792-1878, ed. ... The history of Jack & the
bean-stalk. Edited and illustrated with six etchings by George Cruikshank.
London: David Bogue [1854]. Pp. 32. 17.3x13.3cm. (George Cruikshank's
Fairy library)
The second book in the series. (See I, 28)

DIAMONDS AND TOADS or Humility rewarded, and pride punished. Adorned
with cuts. Birmingham: Printed by T. Brandard [ca. 1810]. Pp. 14. 9.8X
5.8cm.
A chapbook translation of the story "Les fees" in Charles Perrault's Contes des fees.

DOLE, NATHAN HASKELL, 1852-1935, ed. The Russian fairy book. Translated
by Nathan Haskell Dole. London, Grant Richards, 1908. Pp. 126. 22.7X
15.6cm.
The seven stories are illustrated with sixteen coloured plates after Ivan A. Bilibin.
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[DORSET, CATHERINE ANN (TURNER)] 1750?—1817? Think before you speak:
or, The three wishes. A tale. By the author of The peacock at home. London:
Printed for M. J. Godwin, 1809. Pp. 32. 11.8x10.2cm.
The preface reads: The following tale is principally taken from the admirable work of
Madame de Beaumont (Le magazin des enfans), which formed almost the whole library
and the delight of the children of the last generation, and has hardly been surpassed by the
many excellent productions which supply the nurseries and school-rooms of the present
In a poetical dress it may possibly give to the young reader a part of that amusement, which it
once afforded the infancy of the author." The six hand-coloured full-page copperplates have
been attributed to William Mulready. Bound in pictorial stiff-paper covers with publisher's
advertisements on the back.

DULCKEN, HENRY WILLIAM, 1832—1894, ed. Our favourite fairy tales and
famous histories: told for the hundredth time, by Henry W. Dulcken. Illus¬
trated with three hundred pictures, engraved by the brothers Dalziel, from
original designs by eminent artists. London: Ward & Lock, 1858. Pp. 414.

16.6x12.4cm.
Thirteen stories, including "Tom Thumb", "The three bears", "Robin Hood", "Puss in
boots", and "Goody Two Shoes", each with a concluding note by the editor. The illustra¬
tions are engraved on wood after H. K. Browne, W. Harvey, John Absolon, T. B. Dalziel, J.
A. Pasquier, Harrison Weir, and William M'Connell. The editor, well-known for his
translations, served as a literary adviser for Ward & Lock.

THE FAIRY ALBUM FOR GOOD LITTLE FOLK. With one hundred and forty
illustrations. London: Ward & Lock [1859]. Pp. 190. 17x13cm.
Contains: "Tom Thumb"; "The three bears"; "Ali Baba and the forty thieves"; "Robin
Hood"; "The sleeping beauty"; "Puss in boots". Each story has a preceding verse and a
concluding note on the origin of the tale. The illustrations and stories are from Dulcken's
Our favourite fairy tales (q.v.).

FAIRY TALES; selected from the best authors. . . . London: Printed for William
Lane, 1794. Two volumes. 17x9.8cm.
First published in 1788. Each volume is illustrated with a frontispiece, engraved by Angus
after Daniel Dodd, and two copperplates. Volume II was also published with the same plates
under the title The palace of enchantment. (See also I, 39-40)

FAIRY TALES TOLD AGAIN. By the author of "Little red shoes," &c. Illustrated
by Gustave Dore. Second edition. London [etc.] Cassell, Petter, & Galpin
[1873]. Pp. 96. 26.2x20cm.
Four pages of publisher's advertisements at the end bear the printer s date for 1875.
(See I, 30)

THE FAMOUS TOMMY THUMB'S LITTLE STORY-BOOK: containing his life and
surprising adventures. To which are added, Tommy Thumb s fables, with
morals: and at the end, pretty stories, that may be either sung or told. Adorned
with many curious pictures. London: Printed for S. Crowder; and sold by B.
Collins [ca. 1770]. Pp. 32. 8.1x5.4cm.
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The "pretty stories" at the end are nine rhymes, including, "There were three children
sliding on the ice", "Who did kill Cock Robin", "Boys and girls come out to play", and
"Little Boy Blue". According to Iona and Peter Opie this is one of the three earliest known
collections of nursery rhymes. Illustrated with a title-page vignette and eight woodcuts in
the text. Bound in brown paper covers.

FORTUNATUS

Fortune's favourite; or The history of the wonderful purse and wishing hat of
Fortunatus. To which is added, Valentine & Orson, a tale. Birmingham:
Printed and sold by Biddle and Hudson [ca. 1810]. Pp. 47. 13.5x8.6cm.
Cover-title: The history of Fortunatus. A chapbook illustrated with woodcuts in the text and
a frontispiece. The story of "Old Fortunatus" was introduced to English readers with the
comedy by Thomas Dekker first published in 1600.

The history of Fortunatus. [Shoreditch, London, Published Novr. 15th, 1814
by C. Stapleton]. Ff. [12] 11.5x8.5cm.
The imprint is from the second leaf. A hand-coloured engraving is on every leaf above the
engraved rhyming text. Imperfect: the original covers and the tenth leaf are wanting.

FRYER, ALFRED COOPER. Book of English fairy tales from the north-country.
By Alfred C. Fryer, . . . London: W. Swan Sonnenschein & co., 1884. Pp. xi,
143. 18x11.7cm. (Fairy library of all nations)
According to the preface written from Wilmslow, Cheshire, the stories were collected from
Yorkshire moors, the Northumbrian coast, and the valleys of the Wear and Tees. Illustrated
with eight plates. An author's presentation copy. The title-page bears the autograph
inscription: "A remembrance from Dr. Alfred C. Fryer, June, 1884."

GASK, LILIAN, 1865- . Folk tales from many lands. Retold by Lilian Gask.
Illustrations by Willy Pogany. London, George G. Harrap & company, 1910.

Pp. viii, 286. 20.6x14cm.
Twenty-three stories illustrated with eight plates printed in colour, numerous black-and-
white illustrations, and pictorial end-papers. The illustrated half-title and title-page are
printed in blue and black. A coloured pictorial label is on the front cover. Imperfect: some
illustrations have been coloured by a child-owner.

[GODWIN, WILLIAM] 1756-1836, ed. Tabart's Collection of popular stories for
the nursery: newly translated and revised, from the French, Italian, and old
English writers. Adorned with numerous plates. Vol. I. London: Printed for
Tabart & co., 1809. Pp. 187. 13.4x8.4cm.
Binder's title: Popular stories. First published in 1804 in four volumes. Contains: "Whit¬
tington and his cat"; "The children in the wood"; "Peronella"; "Fortunatus"; "Griselda";
"The white cat"; "Robin Hood" (qq.v.). The six plain plates are engraved after W. M. Craig
or Richard Corbould. Two are dated Sep. 18, 1804, and four are dated Aug. 7, 1804. The
publisher's advertisements on the last page list thirty-four stories which could be "had
separately at sixpence each, with three coloured engravings; or ... in four volumes, price
ten shillings, with a smaller number of plain engravings." Incomplete: volumes II, III, and
IV are wanting.
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GRIMM, JAKOB LUDWIG KARL, 1785-1863, and GRIMM, WILHELM KARL,
1786—1859. Fairy tales from Grimm. With introduction by S. Baring-Gould,
... and drawings by Gordon Browne. London: Wells Gardner, Darton & co.

[1894]. Pp. xxviii, 339. 20x14cm.
The title-page is printed in red and black. The end-papers are decorated with four vignettes.

GRIMM, JAKOB LUDWIG KARL, 1785-1863, and GRIMM, WILHELM KARL,
1786-1859. The fairy tales of the brothers Grimm. Illustrated by Arthur
Rackham. Translated by Mrs. Edgar Lucas. London, Constable & company,
ltd., 1909. Pp. xv, 325. 28.2x22.6cm.
Number 278 of a large-paper edition for sale in Great Britain and Ireland limited to 750
numbered copies signed by Arthur Rackham. Bound in white vellum. (See I, 31)

[GRIMM, JAKOB LUDWIG KARL] 1785-1863, and [GRIMM, WILHELM KARL]
1786-1859. Gammer Grethel's fairy tales illustrated by Cruikshank and others
with an introduction by Laurence Housman. London, Alexander Moring lim¬
ited, 1905. Pp. xii, 359. 18x13cm.

GRIMM, JAKOB LUDWIG KARL, 1785-1863, and GRIMM, WILHELM KARL,
1786-1859. German popular stories, translated from the Kinder und Haus
Marchen, collected by M.M. [sic] Grimm, from oral tradition. London, James
Robins & co.; Dublin, Joseph Robins junr. & co., 1825. Pp. xii, 240. 17.4X

10.3cm.

Reprinted from the first English translation published in 1823 by C. Baldwyn. The twelve
etchings are by George Cruikshank. Translated by Edgar Taylor and "a circle of relatives”.
The twenty-two pages of notes at the end are included in the paging. Edgar Taylor was the
brother of Emily Taylor (q.v.). He was a solicitor in partnership with Robert Roscoe for
whom The butterfly's ball was written.

[Another edition] London, James Robins & co.; Dublin, Joseph Robins junr.
& co., 1827. Pp. xii, 240. 17.4x9.6cm.
Bound with: Grimms' German popular stories, volume II.

German popular stories, translated from the Kinder und Haus Marchen, col¬
lected by M.M. [sic] Grimm, from oral tradition. Vol. II. London, James Robins
& co.; Dublin, Joseph Robins junr. & co., 1826. Pp. iv, 256. 17.4x9.6cm.
Translated by Edgar Taylor alone and illustrated with ten etchings by George Cruikshank.
Twelve pages of notes at the end are included in the paging. The translator's note on the last
page endorses Croker's Fairy legends and traditions of the south of Ireland (see I, 27-8).
Imperfect: two plates are wanting. Bound with: Grimms' German popular stories, volume I
(q.v.).

German popular stories. With illustrations after the original designs of
George Cruikshank. Edited by Edgar Taylor, with introduction by John Ruskin,
... London: John Camden Hotten [1869]. Pp. xxvi, 335. 17.9x12.9cm.
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The “Advertisement by the publisher", signed J. C. H. (John Camden Hotten), expresses
gratitude to the widow of Mr. Edgar Taylor for permission to reprint the original translation
and the letter from Sir Walter Scott. It was the publisher's intention to reproduce this work
in two volumes as originally published, but he heeded Mr. Ruskin's wish that the new
edition be in a format to appeal to young readers. The book was reprinted by Taylor and
Francis, the original printers of the first edition.

German popular stories and fairy tales, as told by Gammer Grethel. From the
collection of MM. Grimm. Revised translation by Edgar Taylor. With illus¬
trations from designs by George Cruikshank and Ludwig Grimm. London:
George Bell & sons, 1888. Pp. xii, 306. 17.8x11.2cm. (Bohn's Illustrated
library)
Cover-title: Grimm's Gammer Grethel. Twelve pages of publisher's advertisements, dated
March, 1894, are at the end.

[GRIMM, JAKOB LUDWIG KARL] 1785-1863, and [GRIMM,WILHELM KARL]
1786-1859. The house in the wood and other old fairy stories. With drawings
by L. Leslie Brooke. London and New York, Frederick Warne and co. [1909].
Pp. v, 89. 23.2x16.6cm.
Ten stories illustrated with seven coloured plates, numerous text engravings, and pictorial
end-papers. The cover design is by the artist.

GRIMM, JAKOB LUDWIG KARL, 1785-1863, and GRIMM, WILHELM KARL,
1786-1859. Household stories collected by the brothers Grimm. Newly
translated. With two hundred and forty illustrations by Edward H. Wehnert.
Volume I. London: Addey and co., 1853. Pp. vii, 436. 17.3x11.2cm.

Incomplete: volume II is wanting.

GRIMM, JAKOB LUDWIG KARL, 1785-1863, and GRIMM, WILHELM KARL,
1786-1859. Household stories, from the collection of the bros. Grimm: trans¬
lated from the German by Lucy Crane, and done into pictures by Walter Crane.
London: Macmillan & co., 1882. Pp. x, 269. 24.2x15.3cm.
A large-paper edition, printed in sepia, with the book-plate of George Lillie Craik inside the
front cover. (See I, 31-2)

GRIMM, JAKOB LUDWIG KARL, 1785-1863, and GRIMM, WILHELM KARL,
1786-1859. Kinder- und Haus-Marchen. Gesammelt durch die Briider
Grimm. ... Mit zwei Kupfern. Zweite vermehrte und verbesserte Auflage.
Berlin, Gedruckt und verlegt bei G. Reimer, 1819—22. Three volumes. 12.8x
9.7cm.
Volume I was first published in 1812, the second volume in 1815, and the third volume in
1822. The first two volumes, dated 1819, are of the second edition; the third volume, dated
1822, includes notes and sources at the end from page 409 to 441. The frontispieces and
added pictorial title-pages of the first two volumes are engraved by L. Haas after Ludwig
Emil Grimm. Volume III is in its original blue stiff-paper decorative covers.
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GRIMMS' GOBLINS. London: George Vickers [1861]. Pp. 337. 23.5X16.2cm. (Fairy books for boys and girls)
A collection of one hundred and sixteen stories in forty-two numbered parts, each partcontaining eight pages, except no. 42 which is complete in ten pages. The parts were soldseparately for a penny; no. 42 for twopence. The two-page preface states that the editor'sintention "was to produce a collection of fairy tales and goblin lore combining the bestlegends of all nations and languages, in such a form as might be confidently admitted byevery father of a family into his household library, and illustrated by a new process ofchromoxylography, from designs by the most eminent artists at home and abroad". Theeditor appreciates the illustrations by Hablot K. Browne (Phiz), "some of whose designs inthis work will be acknowledged in after years as his masterpieces". A list is given of hisforty-two text illustrations printed in colour by Edmund Evans and described as a "singularand successful novelty". The numerous uncoloured text illustrations are engraved aftervarious artists. The front cover bears a pictorial label printed in colour, a repeat of thecoloured title-page, but with the addition, at the head, of the price and the name of the series.This book is accompanied by a holograph letter, dated from Windsor, 15, 6. '51, fromMichael Sadleir, who discusses the book at length in his XIX Century fiction, volume I. In1876 an entirely different work was published under the title Grimm's goblins by R. Meek &co., with illustrations by George Cruikshank.

HAMILTON, ANTHONY, count, Fairy tales and romances, writtenby Count Anthony Hamilton, ... Translated from the French by M. Lewis, H.T. Ryde, and C. Kenney. London: Henry G. Bohn, 1849. Pp. vi, 562. i8x10.8cm.

Contains: "The four Facardins"; "Zeneyda"; "The story of May-flower"; "The ram";"The enchanter Faustus". The publisher in his "Advertisement", signed H. G. B. (HenryG. Bohn), dated August, 1849, states that he has been induced to present the "amusingseries of tales ... so highly esteemed on the Continent, ... in an English dress." The firsttale, translated by Monk Lewis (i.e. Matthew Gregory Lewis), is the only one to have beenpreviously published in England. The frontispiece is a portrait of the author.

HARRIS, JOEL CHANDLER, 1848-1908. Uncle Remus, or Mr. Fox, Mr. Rabbit,
and Mr. Terrapin. By Joel Chandler Harris. With illustrations by J. A.
Shepherd. London, Alexander Moring ltd [1903]. Pp. xxxi, 287. 20.2X
14.5cm.
First published in September, 1901, by Grant Richards. (See also I, 32)

HARRIS, JOEL CHANDLER, 1848-1908. The wonderful adventures of Old Brer
Rabbit. (Re-told from "Uncle Remus" by Joel Chandler Harris.). . . London:
"Review of reviews" office [ca. 1895]. Pp. 60. 18x12cm. (Books for the
bairns, VI)
Edited by W. T. Stead and illustrated by Brinsley Le Fanu.

[HISTORIA DI LIONBRUNO. Venezia, Vindelinus de Spira, 1476?] Pp.
[12] a6. 20.5x14.6cm.
Binder's title: lstoria di Ser Bruno. A fairy tale written in the Italian vernacular about
Lionbruno, the youngest son of a fisherman who trades the boy to the devil for a good catchand some gold. Lionbruno eventually marries the good fairy, Madonna Aquilinia, who gives
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him a magic ring. This book is reputed to contain the first printed mention of seven-league
boots. The story is told in ninety-seven stanzas of eight lines each. It is printed in two
columns in black-letter type by the printer who may have introduced this movable type to
Venice. A native of Speier on the Rhine, he carried on the work of his brother Johannes de
Spira (d. 1470) until the summer of 1473. He resumed printing in 1476 but no book after
1477 is recorded. Bound with the book-plate of Joseph Martini inside the front cover.

THE HISTORY OF THE CELEBRATED NANNY GOOSE, from the original MS.
Illustrated by coloured engravings. London: Printed for S. Hood, 1813. Pp. iv,
38. 16.9x10.3cm.
A prose version of the ballad "The fox and the goose". This book appears to be the earliest
printed variant of "The story of the three little pigs" which Halliwell included in the fifth
edition of The nursery rhymes of England {q.v.). Reproduced in facsimile in 1973 by the
Friends of the Osborne and Lillian H. Smith Collections with an end-piece, "About the geese
and the fox and their histories", by Judith St. John.

THE HISTORY OF THE PRINCE RENARDO AND THE LADY GOOSIANA.
London: H. Fores, 1833. Pp. 62. 17.7x10.5cm.
Cover-title: Prince Renardo and the Lady Goosiana. An expanded and altered version of
The history of the celebrated Nanny Goose [q.v.) and a variant of "The story of the three
little pigs". In this book, the heroine, Prudence (the Lady Goosiana), the wisest of three
goslings, followed her dying father's advice and built a sturdy house of bricks and mortar.
She befriended a dog, foiled the wicked fox, Prince Renardo, by means of a bugle hom
bought at a fair, and married Mr. Gander. After a Parisian honeymoon, the wedding party
"took wing, and arrived, after a favourable flight, safely, and in due time to be witnesses of
the most beautiful sight they had ever beheld"—the coronation of William IV on September
8,1831. The fly-leaf bears the inscription: "Given by Her Royal Highness, the Duchess of
Gloucester to Caroline Lonsdale, 4th July, 1833." The Duchess was the fourth daughter of
George III. The story is told at "a retired cottage in the vicinity of Windsor" by "Aunt
Bessy" to the author's orphaned niece and nephews. The five full-page wood-engravings,
signed I. E. A. D., are included in the paging. Reproduced with The history of the celebrated
Nanny Goose in 1973 by the Friends of the Osborne and Lillian H. Smith Collections.

HOOD, THOMAS, 1835-1874. Fairy realm. A collection of the favourite old
tales. Illustrated by Gustave Dore, and told in verse by Tom Hood. London and
New York, Cassell, Petter, andGalpin [1865]. Pp. 91. 31.6x25.4cm.
Contains: "The sleeping beauty"; "Little Red Riding Hood"; "Puss in boots"; "Cin¬
derella"; "Hop o' my thumb". The preface is dated November, 1865. The twenty-four
plates are engraved by various engravers. The eight pages of publisher's advertisements at
the end are printed in red and black.

... HOP O' MY THUMB. London: Routledge, Wame, & Routledge [i860].
Ff. 7. 23.4x16.4cm. (Aunt Mayor's Everlasting toy books, no. 24)
Cover-title. Mounted on linen. The hand-coloured illustrations are engraved by Edmund
Evans.

JACK AND THE BEAN-STALK
... Jack and the bean stalk. London: Yorkshire J.S. publishing and stationery

co. limited. Agents—Dean & son \ca. 1865]. Pp. 11. 16.3x10.1cm. (Webb,
Millington, & co's Penny pictorial library, no. 9)
Cover-title. The text illustrations and hand-coloured frontispiece are engraved on wood.
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JACK THE GIANT-KILLER
The pleasant and delightful history of Jack and the giants. ... Nottingham:

Printed for the running stationers [1800?] Pp. 12; 12. 17x9.3cm.
Cover-title. A chapbook in two parts with separate title-pages.

The renowned history of Jack and the giants. ... Fifth edition. ... London:
Printed and published by John Arliss, 1810. Two parts. 10x6.5cm.
Cover-title: Jack and the giants; or, The Cornish boy. Both parts are illustrated with
wood-engravings.

The surprising history of Jack, the Giant-killer. Embellished with a coloured
frontispiece. London: Printed and sold by Dean & Munday [ca. 1820]. Pp.
34. 13.7x8.7cm. (Popular tales)
Cover-title: Jack, the Giant-killer. The folding frontispiece is engraved on copper.

... History and adventures of Jack, the Giant-killer. London, A. Park [ca.
1840). Ff. [8] 23.3x16cm. (Humpty Dumpty's tales)
Cover-title. Imperfect: one leaf is wanting; many leaves are cropped with loss of text.

The story of Jack and the giants. Illustrated with thirty-five drawings by
Richard Doyle. Engraved by G. and E. Dalziel. London: Cundall & Addey,
1851. Pp. viii, 56. 20.4x14.8cm.
Rebound with Roscoe's The butterfly's ball and the grasshopper's feast, 1855 (q.v.). The
original green pictorial front paper cover is included. The fly-leaf bears the inscription: John
Duke Coleridge, 1850.

. . . The history of Jack the Giant killer. London: Printed and published at W.
S. Fortey's Wholesale juvenile book warehouse [ca. i860]. Pp. 8. 17.7X

10.7cm. (Fortey's Halfpenny edition)
Cover-title. A chapbook folded as issued and illustrated with seven hand-coloured text
engravings. The back cover bears an advertisement for the Catnach Press and a note dated
1859: "W. S. Fortey begs to inform his friends and the public generally that after 19 years
service he has succeeded to the business of his late employers (A. Ryle and co.), and intends
carrying on the same, trusting that his long experience will be a recommendation, and that
no exertion shall be wanting on his part to merit a continuance of those favours that have
been so liberally bestowed on that Establishment during the last 46 years."

JAMES, GRACE. Green Willow and other Japanese fairy tales. By Grace James.
With forty illustrations in colour by Warwick Goble. London, Macmillan and
co., 1910. Pp. viii, 280. 24.5x17.5cm.
Thirty-eight stories collected from many sources. The illustrations, mounted on brown
paper, are accompanied by tissue guards with descriptive letterpress.

KUNOS, IGNACZ, 1862-1965, ed. Turkish fairy tales and folk tales. Collected
by Dr. Ignacz Kunos. Translated from the Hungarian version by R. Nisbet
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Bain. Illustrated by Celia Levetus. London, Lawrence and Bullen, 1896. Pp.
x, 275. 21.8x13.8cm.
The translator's preface, dated July, 1896, states that these stories were first published in
1889 by the Hungarian Literary Society. Four Roumanian tales are at the end. Illustrated
with nine black-and-white plates. The pictorial title-page, printed in black and green, has
been hand-coloured.

LABOULAYE, EDOUARD RENE LEFEBVRE DE, 1811-1883. Fairy tales by
Edouard Laboulaye. Illustrated by Arthur A. Dixon. London: Ernest Nister;
New York: E. P. Dutton & co. [1909]. Pp-335- 20.2x13.2cm.
A collection of twenty-one stories, based on European folk-lore, from the translation
published by George Routledge & co. in 1887. Illustrated with six plates printed in colour.
The pictorial title-page and twelve full-page pictures in black and white are included in the
paging. Laboulaye, a lawyer, an advocate in the Royal Court of Paris, an elected member of
the National Assembly and a director of the College of France, dedicated a collection of six
fairy tales, published in Paris under the title Contes bleus, to his two-year-old grand¬
daughter in 1864. He admired the American constitution and proposed France's gift of the
Statue of Liberty.

[LAMB, CHARLES] 1775-1834. Prince Dorus: or, Flattery put out of
countenance. A poetical version of an ancient tale. Illustrated with a series of
elegant engravings. London: Printed for M. J. Godwin, 1811. Pp. 31. 12X

9.5cm.
A story in verse based on the fairy tale ''Prince Desir" included in Magasin des enfans by
Madame Le Prince de Beaumont (q.v.). The nine copperplates are engraved after William
Mulready.

LANG, ANDREW, 1844-1912, ed. The green fairy book. Edited by Andrew
Lang. With numerous illustrations by H. J. Ford. London and New York,
Longmans, Green, and co., 1892. Pp. xi, 366. 25.6x15.6cm.
Number 98 of the large-paper edition of which only one hundred and fifty copies were
printed. Uncut. (See also I, 35)

LANG, ANDREW, 1844—1912, ed. The olive fairy book. Edited by Andrew
Lang. With eight coloured plates and numerous illustrations by H. J. Ford.
London [etc.] Longmans, Green, and co., 1907. Pp. xv, 336. 18x12cm. (The
Fairy book series)
Pictorial end-papers.

LEAMY, EDMUND, 1848—1904. Irish fairy tales. By Edmund Leamy. Pictured
by S. W. Fazain. Dublin, M. H. Gill & son, ltd, 1906. Pp. xix, 155. 17.6x
11.6cm.

First published in 1894 and reprinted to honour the memory of the author. The preface by J.
E. Redmond is dated from Dublin, June 2nd, 1906. A preliminary note is provided by
"T.P.G." Illustrated with five plates.
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LEWIS, Lady MARIA THERESA (VILLIERS) LISTER, 1803—1865. The story of
Beauty and the beast. Dramatized for juvenile performers. By Lady Theresa
Lister. London: Printed by G. E. Madeley [1844]. Pp. 30. 19.2x11.2cm.
The dedication is dated from Kent House, Knightsbridge, June, 1844. The author was the
grand-daughter of Thomas Villiers, the first earl of Clarendon. In 1839 she was granted the
precedence of an earl's daughter. She married the novelist, Thomas Henry Lister, in 1830
and on October 26, 1844, she married Sir George Cornewall Lewis. This fairy tale was
dramatized in four acts “expressly for the amusement of its juvenile performers, at Kent
House".

LITTLE RED RIDING HOOD

The history of Little Red Riding-Hood; or, The deceitful wolf. Plymouth:
Published by Bird and Ackland. Printed and sold by W. Pollard, and J. Mudge,
Devonport [ca. 1820]. Pp. 35. 13.6x8.8cm. (Juvenilebooks)
Contains: “Little Red Riding Hood"; "The entertaining history of little Goody Two-
Shoes"; "The holiday queen" by Mrs. L. L. B. Cameron (qq.v.). The frontispiece and four
plates, which bear seven wood-engravings, are hand-coloured.

The history of Little Red Riding Hood. Belper; Printed by J. Rosewarne [ca.
1840]. Pp. 11. 10.4x6.8cm.
Cover-title. A chapbook illustrated with six cuts. The woodcuts on the paper covers are
hand-coloured.

... Little Red Riding Hood. [London] Dean & son [1856]. Ff. 7. 23.8x
15.8cm. (Miss Mary Merryheart's series)
Cover-title. A hand-coloured engraving is on every leaf. The back cover bears the printer's
date 2000-11, 56.

.. . Little Red Riding-Hood. London and New York, George Routledge and
co. [1856]. Ff. 8. 23.8x15.8cm. (Aunt Mavor's Picture books for little
readers, second series, no. XIII)
Cover-title. The hand-coloured illustrations on every leaf are engraved on wood after Alfred
Henry Forrester.

... Little Red Riding Hood. London, Ward, Lock & Tyler [ca. 1870].
Ff. [6] 25.2x21.4cm. (Warwick House toy books)
Cover-title. Illustrated with six chromolithographs.

MACMANUS, SEUMAS, 1869-1960. Donegal fairy stories. Collected and told
by Seumas MacManus. London, Isbister &co., ltd., 1902. Pp. xii, 256. 18.6x
12.8cm.

First published by McClure, Phillips & co. in 1900. The preface "Our tales" is dated from
Donegal, Old Lammas Day, 1900. A collection of ten stories with the black-and-white
illustrations by William Francis Ver Beck included in the paging. Seumas MacManus was
born in Donegal but he visited the United States in 1898 and subsequently lived and
published in that country.
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MILLER, THOMAS, 1807-1874. The babes in the wood, a new version of the old
ballad. By Thomas Miller,... London: David Bogue, 1850. Pp. [32] 17X
12.8cm. (Little Mary's books)
Cover-title: Little Mary's pathetic history of The babes in the wood. The text illustrations
engraved by H. Vizetelly have been coloured by a child-owner. Imperfect: the eleventh and
thirteenth leaves are mutilated.

MILNE-HOME, MARY PAMELA (ELLIS). Mamma's black nurse stories. West
Indian folk-lore. By Mary Pamela Milne-Home. With six full-page illus¬
trations. Edinburgh and London, William Blackwood and sons, 1890. Pp. x,
131. 17x13.5cm.
In the "Prefatory note", dated from Paton House, Berwickshire, April, 1890, the author
acknowledges her indebtedness to Sir George Webbe Dasent for permission to include some
Anansi tales from his Popular tales from the Norse (q.v.). An introductory chapter
"Whence they came" precedes the stories.

MONTALBA, ANTHONY REUBENS, tr. The Doyle fairy book. Consisting of
twenty-eight fairy tales, translated from various languages, by Anthony R.
Montalba. With 30 illustrations by Richard Doyle, a memoir of Doyle, and
an introduction. Fourth edition. London: Dean & son, Id. [sic] 1893. Pp. 582.
17.8x11.4cm.
First published in 1890. The introduction and the memoir are by F. G. Green. Doyle's
illustrations, most of which were made in 1849, are engraved on wood by G. and E. Dalziel,
Isabel Thompson, C. T. Thompson, Richard Thompson, and W. T. Green. The "introduc¬
tion woodcut" is after Alfred Crowquill (i.e. A. H. Forrester).

MOTHER GRIM'S FAIRY TALES; containing the stories of Blue Beard, The little
white mouse, The two serpents, and The queen of Gor. Edinburgh: Published by
Oliver & Boyd [ca. 1815]. Pp. 38. 14x8.5cm.
The frontispiece, illustrating "Blue Beard", is engraved on copper.

... NEW MOTHER GOOSE AND THE GOLDEN EGGS. [London] Dean & co.
[ca. 1845]. Pp. 15. 24.4x16.6cm. [Grandpa Easy's new and original pic¬
torial books)
Cover-title. An adaptation in verse of the fable of "The goose that laid the golden eggs".
Illustrated with hand-coloured engravings. Imperfect: the front pictorial paper cover is
mutilated.

[NICOL, GEORGE] The Great Bear's story. The vizier and the woodman.
London: Wright, 1840. Pp. 44. 10.4x13cm.
"The vizier and the woodman" with its rhyming introduction is included as the third story
in The three bears by G.N. (George Nicol, q.v.). Bound in pictorial boards with an
advertisement on the back cover for the second editions of The story of the three bears and
The wolf and the seven little kids. Printed by William Nicol, the brother of George Nicol, at
60 Pall Mall, the address of the publisher, Wright.
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[NICOL, GEORGE] The three bears. The wolf and the seven kids. The vizier
and the woodman. London: Wright, 1841. Pp. 188. 10.2x13cm.
In July, 1837, Robert Southey wrote a letter included in Selections from the letters of
Southey, reading in part: “George Nicol has sent me his version of the 'Bears', fulfilling
thereby an expectation which I had confidently expressed to Bertha & Kate that a child's book
would be made of that great history." This copy forms part of "Queen Mary's Collection of
Children's Books". Imperfect: the title-page is wanting. (See I, 38-9)

OLD MOTHER HUBBARD'S FAIRY TALE BOOK. The house that Jack built.
Jack and the bean stalk. Old Mother Hubbard. Jack, the Giant killer.
Cinderella. Cock Robin. Little Red Riding Hood. The three bears. Glasgow:
David Bryce and son [1892]. Pp. 128. 8.5x5.6cm.
Cover-title: Fairy tale book. The inscription on the fly-leaf is dated 23/12/92. The text
illustrations are printed in colour.

OLD WOMAN AND HER PIG
A true history of a little old woman, who found a silver penny. . . . London:

Printed for Tabart and co. [by] C. Squire, 1806. Pp. 20. 13x10.2cm.
A rhyming version illustrated with twelve full-page hand-coloured engravings printed on
both sides of six leaves and a panoramic plate on a continuous strip folded to form four
leaves. Bound in saffron printed paper covers with publisher's advertisements on the back. A
manuscript copy was made by Eleanor Mure (see I, 37).

The remarkable adventures of an old woman and her pig. An ancient tale in a
modern dress. London: John Harris [ca. 1830]. Ff. 16. 17.6x10.4cm.
Cover-title and caption: The old woman and her pig. A rhymed version, illustrated with
fourteen hand-coloured engravings. Number 36 of "Harris's List of is. 6d. books coloured".

[Another edition] The old woman and her pig. Birmingham: Cornish
brothers, 1900. Pp. 35. 14.8x9.2cm.
Half-title: The old woman and her pig. An old story in a new dress.

Ancient story of the old dame and her pig. A legend of obstinacy. Shewing
how it cost the old lady a world of trouble, & the pig his tail. Illustrated by Luke
Limner esq. [pseud.] London, David Bogue. Printed by C. Blair Leighton
[1847]. Ff. [12] 14.2x14.2cm. (Pictures, poems & legendary lore for the
homes of Merrie England collected & illustrated by Luke Limner esq., no. 1)
Cover-title. Luke Limner was the pseudonym of John Leighton. Every leaf bears an
engraving above the engraved text, both enclosed within a frame. A footnote on the last leaf
reads: "The ancient story of the 'Old woman & her pig' is supposed to be derived from a
hymn in Sepher Haggadah, fol. 23. The original is in the Chaldee language, a translation
may be found in 'Halliwell's Nursery rhymes of England' [q.v.] & an historical interpreta¬
tion in the 'Christian reformer', volumViT', page 28." The stiff-paper pictorial covers are
printed in brown and blue. The design on the back cover is signed JL (John Leighton).

The old woman & her silver penny. [London, James] March [ca. 1855]. Pp.[8]
13.7x8cm.
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Cover-title. A halfpenny chapbook illustrated with woodcuts. The cuts on the paper covers
are printed in colour.

. .. The little old woman and her silver penny. London: Dean & son [1858].
Ff. [6] 23.6x18cm.
Cover-title. Illustrated with hand-coloured engravings on wood. The front cover bears the
printer's date 2000-5,58.

... The pig bought with a silver penny. London: Dean & son [1881]. Ff. [6]
24.4x18.2cm. (Dean's Favorite nursery series)
Cover-title. A sixpenny toy book "designed by Mrs. Grey". Dame Crump is the heroine of
this version of the old tale. The publisher's advertisements on the back cover bear the note:
"These have been especially designed and printed in the best and most artistic manner.
Every book being printed in eight to ten different colours. No book ... will contain anything
approaching vulgarity,—the publishers' aim being to furnish amusement, coupled with
refinement, for our dear little ones."

OUR NURSE'S PICTURE BOOK. Containing The babes in the wood. Jack and the
bean-stalk. Tom Thumb. Puss in boots. With twenty-four pages of illus¬
trations. London and New York, George Routledge and sons [1869]. Ff. 6;
6; 6; 6. 26.2x21.7cm.
The illustrations are printed in colour by Kronheim & co. The fly-leaf bears the inscription:
"A Christmas present from Auntie Addie for Leslie, Regie & Hilda. Dec. 1870." This book
forms part of "Queen Mary's Collection of Children's Books".

PALMER, FRANCIS PAUL. Puss in boots. By F. P. Palmer. With illustrations,
humorous & numerous. London: Wm. S. Orr and co. [1844]. Pp. 26.
16.2x11.8cm. (Comic nursery tales)
Illustrated with a title-page vignette and text engravings and with seven tinted plates after
Comte Amedee-Charles-Henri de Noe who used the pseudonym Cham. The title-page is
printed in brown and black.

[PERRAULT, CHARLES) 1628-1703. Histoires ou Contes du temps passe'. Avec
des moralitez. Par le fils de Monsieur Perreault [sic] de l'Academie Francois
[sic]. Suivant la copie, a Paris, 1697. Pp. 175. 12.5x6.5cm.
First published in January, 1697, in Paris by Claude Barbin. Contains: "La belle au bois
dormant", first published in the Mercure galant, February, 1696; "Le petit chaperon
rouge"; "La barbe bleiie"; "Le maistre chat, ou Le chat botte"; "Les fees"; "Cendrillon, ou
La petite pantoufle de verre"; "Riquet a la Houppe"; "Le petit pou?et". The morals
following the stories are in verse. The dedicatory letter is signed P. Darmancour (Pierre
Perrault-Darmancour, the son of Charles Perrault). Jacques Barchilon in Perrault's Tales of
Mother Goose is convinced that he merely assisted his father who was the real author of
these stories. This unauthorized edition was one of three published before the end of 1697
and was probably printed in Amsterdam by Jaques Desbordes. The similarity of type and
ornaments used in his later editions are noted by Herbert Cahoon in Children's literature
published by the Pierpont Morgan Library in 1954.

Histoires ou Contes du terns passe, avec des moralitez. Par Mr. Perrault.
Nouvelle edition augmentee d'une nouvelle, a la fin. Suivant la copie de Paris.
A Amsterdam, Chez la veuve de Jaq. Desbordes, 1721. Pp. 184. 12.8x7.4cm.
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This edition, the first to recognize the authorship of Charles Perrault, includes the dedica¬
tory letter signed P. Darmancour. It is the first edition to include the story, "L'adroite
princesse, ou les avantures de Finette. Nouvelle. A Madame la comtesse de Murat" (i.e.
Marie Jeanne L Heritier de Villandon, the niece of Perrault). The story first appeared in
CEuvres melees published in 1696. Illustrated with the frontispiece and head-pieces of thefirst edition. The title-page is printed in red and black. According to Iona and Peter Opie, this
was the edition used for the first English translation of 1729. A medallion with a buck's head,
blocked in gilt, is on the front brown leather cover above the initials Cr. St.

[Another edition] Histoires ou Contes du terns passe, avec des moralites; par
M. Perrault. Nouvelle edition augmentee d'une nouvelle, a la fin. [Paris] A La
Haye, 1742. Pp. 137. 15.2x9.1cm.
The redrawn copperplates illustrate the same subjects.

PERRAULT, CHARLES, 1628-1703. The histories of passed times, or The tales of
Mother Goose. With morals; by M. Perrault. A new edition, to which are
added two novels viz. The discreet princess, and The widow and her two daugh¬
ters. Adorned with fine cuts. ... London printed; and sold at Brussels, by B. Le
Francq, book-seller, 1785. Two volumes. 13.1x7.8cm.
See I, 41.

[PERRAULT, CHARLES] 1628-1703. The renowned tales of Mother Goose, as

originally related. London: John Harris [ca. 1825]. Pp. 176. 14x9cm.
Binder's title: Goose’s tales. Caption: The celebrated tales of Mother Goose. Published in
1817 by John Harris under the caption-title. At foot of first page: Vol. I. This collection of
ten stories, including "Beauty and the beast", is illustrated with two hand-coloured stipple
engravings. A second copy has two different engravings.

A PICTURE-BOOK OF MERRY TALES. London: Bosworth and Harrison

[i860]. Pp. viii, 272. 17x12.4cm.
A collection of forty stories, twenty-one of which concern the adventures of Tyll Owlglass.
The numerous full-page illustrations and the initials and head- and tail-pieces are engraved
on wood by H. Harral.

PLANCHE, JAMES ROBINSON, 1796-1880. An old fairy tale told anew in
pictures and verse by Richard Doyle and J. R. Planche. The pictures engraved by
the brothers Dalziel. London: George Routledge and sons [1865]. Pp. vi, 51.
21.6x16cm.

The preface by J. R. Planche, dated from London, November, 1865, states that he was
requested by the engravers to furnish them with a versification of "The sleeping beauty in
the wood" to accompany Richard Doyle's designs. The four pages of publisher's advertise¬
ments at the end bear the date 1866. The author, who was articled to a bookseller in 1810,
became a playwright and stage designer, and an expert on costumes, armour, and heraldry.
He was a translator of Madame d'Aulnoy and the father of Mrs. Matilda Anne Mackarness
[q.v.).

POPULAR TALES. Consisting of Jack the Giant-killer, Whittington and his cat,
Tom Thumb, Robin Hood, and Beauty and the beast. Embellished with en¬

gravings. London: Printed for J. Harris, 1810. Pp. 107- 12.3x8cm.
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Illustrated with head-pieces, engraved on wood. A page of publisher's advertisements listing
"new publications" is at the end.

... THE PRINCE AND HIS THREE GIFTS. London: Thomas Dean and son [ca.
1855]. Ff. 7. 23.8x16.2cm. (Cousin Honeycomb's new series)
A hand-coloured engraving is on every leaf above the rhyming text.

PUSS IN BOOTS

... Marquis of Carabas; or, New Puss in boots. [London] Dean & son
[1855]. Ff. 8. 24.4x16.4cm. (Grandpapa Easy's pictorial books)
Cover-title. Caption: The wonderful cat, or The good fortune of the Lord Marquis Carabas.
A version in verse illustrated with hand-coloured engravings on every leaf. The back paper
cover bears the printer's date 2000.7.55.

QUILLER-COUCH, Sir ARTHUR THOMAS, 1863-1944. The sleeping beauty
and other fairy tales from the old French. Retold by Sir Arthur Quiller-Couch.
Illustrated by Edmund Dulac. London: Hodder & Stoughton [1910]. Pp. 128.
27.8x21.4cm.
Contains: "The sleeping beauty"; "Blue Beard"; "Cinderella"; "Beauty and the beast".
The thirty mounted plates are engraved and printed in colour by Henry Stone & son, ltd.
Enclosed in its original printed cardboard box, the lid of which repeats the elaborate cover
design blocked in gilt.

REYNARD THE FOX

The most delectable history of Reynard the Fox. Newly corrected and purged,
from all grossness in phrase and matter. Augmented and enlarged with sundry
excellent morals and expositions upon every several chapter. To which may now
be added a second part of the said history: as also The shifts of Reynardine the son
of Reynard the Fox, together with his life and death, &c. London, Printed by T.
Ilive, for Edward Brewster, 1701. Pp. [160]; [112]; 160. 19x14.5cm.
Parts II and III have separate title-pages. The title-page of Part II reads: "The most pleasant
and delightful history of Reynard the Fox. The second part. Containing much matter of
pleasure and content. Written for the delight of young men, pleasure of the aged, and profit
of all. To which is added many excellent morals. ... London, Printed by A.M. and R.R. for
Edward Brewster, 1681." The title-page for Part III reads: "The shifts of Reynardine, the
son of Reynard the Fox, or A pleasant history of his life and death. Full of variety, &c. And
may fitly be applied to the late times. Now published for the reformation of mens manners.
... London, Printed by T.J. for Edward Brewster, and Thomas Passenger, 1684." The first
English translation was published by Caxton in 1481. Parts I and II are illustrated with
woodcuts in the text signed E.B. (Edward Brewster?).

... The comical history and tragical end of Reynard the Fox. London:
Houlston & Stoneman [1852]. Pp. 32. 17.4x11.2cm. (Story books for young
people, by Aunt Mary, no. 1)
Cover-title. According to the introduction this version is adapted from a copy printed in
England in 1756- The illustrations, on four pages, were inspired by the "entertaining groups
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of stuffed animals lately exhibited in the Crystal Palace, the production of the ingenious
Hermann Ploucquet, of the Royal Museum of Stuttgart, the capital of Wurtemberg". The
series, consisting of twelve story books published at intervals of one month, commenced
early in December, 1852.

The pleasant history of Reynard the Fox. Translated by the late Thomas
Roscoe. Illustrated with nearly one hundred designs by A. T. Elwes and John
Jellicoe. London: Sampson Low, Marston, Low, and Searle, 1873. Pp. xv,
136. 19.4x14.2cm.
The illustrations are engraved on wood by James D. Cooper.

The history of Reynard the Fox, his friends and his enemies. His crimes,
hair-breadth escapes and final triumph. A metrical version of the old English
translation with glossarial notes in verse by F. S. Ellis with devices by Walter
Crane. London, David Nutt, 1897. Pp. xi, 289. 19x14cm.
The preface, "Concerning the story of Reynard the Fox", states: "Upon the edition printed
by Caxton in 1481 and worthily reproduced at the Kelmscott Press in 1892 the present
version is founded." Illustrated with head- and tail-pieces, a frontispiece, and an added
pictorial title-page.

[RHYS, GRACE (LITTLE)] 1865-1929, ed. Blue Beard and Puss in boots. Illus¬
trated by R. Heighway. London, Published by J. M. Dent & co., 1895. Pp.
51. 14.2x8.6cm. (The Banbury cross series)
The illustrated end-papers are signed RAB (Robert Anning Bell). The dedication to Siegfried
reads:

If the tale of Blue Beard
Should make you afeard,
As the time nears for bed!
"Puss in Boots" read instead!

[RHYS, GRACE (LITTLE)] 1865-1929, ed. The history of Cinderella or The
little glass slipper. London, Published by J. M. Dent and co, 1894. Pp. 63.
14.2x8.6cm. (The Banbury cross series)
Contains: "Cinderella" and "Jack and the bean-stalk". The second story has a separate
title-page. Illustrated by Robert Anning Bell.

[RHYS, GRACE (LITTLE)] 1865-1929, ed. Jack the Giant-killer and Beauty and
the beast illustrated by R. Anning Bell. London, Published by J. M. Dent & co.,
1894. Pp. 82. 14.4x8.6cm. (The Banbury cross series)

[RHYS, GRACE (LITTLE)] 1865-1929, ed. The sleeping beauty and Dick Whit¬
tington and his cat. Illustrated by R. Anning Bell. London, Published by J. M.
Dent & co., 1894. Pp. 60. 14.5x8.4cm. (The Banbury cross series)
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THE SLEEPING BEAUTY
The history of the sleeping beauty. [London] Printed by W. S. Johnson [ca.

1850]. Pp. 8. 17.4x10.2cm.
Illustrated with six woodcuts coloured by a child-owner.

. .. The sleeping beauty. A fairy-tale play, together with two Christmas
stories. With numerous illustrations.... London: "Review of reviews" office
[ca. 1900]. Pp. 58. 17.6x11.8cm. (Books for the bairns, XLVI)
Contains: "The sleeping beauty"; "The Christmas roses"; "The Christ-child (a poem)";
"Princess Lillia; or, The Christmas tree". Edited by W. T. Stead. An advertisement inside
the front paper cover is dated 1900.

SMITH, JOHN MOYR. Tales of old Thule. Collected and illustrated by J. Moyr
Smith... London, Chatto and Windus, 1879. Pp. 199. 17.6x12.8cm.
Eight traditional stories from Northern Europe illustrated with a frontispiece, a title-page
vignette, and numerous text illustrations. The thirty-six pages of publisher's advertise¬
ments at the end are dated March, 1878.

[T., B.A. Cobler! stick to your last; or, The adventures of Joe Dobson. Exhibited
in sixteen elegant copper-plate engravings. By B.A.T. London: Printed for J.
Harris, 1807]. Ff. 16. 12.1x9.5cm.
The ballad of Joe Dobson who lived in Sherwood Forest in the days of Robin Hood.

Joe Dobson said unto his dame,
I vow that I could do,
More household work in any day,
Than you can do in two.

Illustrated with a copper-engraving on every leaf. Imperfect: the original covers are want¬
ing. All but three engravings have been coloured by a child-owner. The entry is taken from
Tuer's Stories from old-fashioned children's books.

TEMPLE OF THE FAIRIES. Translated from the French of various authors....
London: Published by Vemor and Hood, 1804. Two volumes. 15x9cm.
A collection of thirteen stories including some by Madame d'Aulnoy. The frontispiece,
title-page vignette, and text illustrations are engraved on wood by W. M. Craig. The
dedicatory letter by the translator is addressed to Lord Viscount Courtnay.

[THOMS, WILLIAM JOHN] 1803-1885, ed. Gammer Gurton's pleasant stories of
Patient Grissel, The princess Rosetta, & Robin Goodfellow, and ballads of The
beggar's daughter, The babes in the wood, and Fair Rosamond. Newly revised
and amended by Amb Mer [Ambrose Merton, pseud.] Westminster, Printed for
Joseph Cundall [1846]. Pp. [98] 15.8x12cm.
The six plates are engraved on wood after John Franklin and John Absolon. The title-page is
printed in red and black. The stories were published separately in the series "Gammer
Gurton's story books" and were also included in The old story books of England (q.v.).






































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































